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August 4, 1975

Honorable Joe R. Greenhill
Chief Justice

Suprema Court of Texas
Supreme Court Building
Austin, Texas 78711

Dear Justice Greenhlll:

The Judicial Qualifications Commission met in Austin,
Texas, July 12, 1975, and voted unanimously to conduct a hear-
ing following complaints lodged against Judge O. P. Carrillo,
220+h Judicial District Court of Texas, and instructed me to
regquest the Supreme Court of Texas to appoint a Master to con-
duct the hearing as provided in RULE 6, RULES FOR THE REMOVAL
OR RETIPREMENT OF JUDGES, Adopted and Promulgated by the Buprene
court of Texas; therafore, please consider this a formal request
for the Court to appoint a Master.

Judge ©. P. Carrillo has been duly served with notice in
compliance with Rule 4, styled: Before the State Judicial
Qualifications Commission, Inquiry Concerning a Judge, No. 5,
Notica of Fermal Proceedings.

It is the desire of the Commission that this hearing be
held in Edinburg, Texas, at 10:00 A. H., September 2, 1975.

The Court's early consideration of this request will be
greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

Maurice S§. Pipkin
Executive Director

MSP:ap
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THE SUPREME COULRT OF TEXAS

1EF JUSTICE PLOBOX 12eis CAPFTOL SFATION CLERK
OF R, GREENHILL AUSTIN, TEXAS 79711 GARNON R JACKSON
N ADMINISTRATIVE ASST.
WEL C WALKER MARGARET 1, LEMMOND
TOLLIE, STEAKLEY

IACK POPE August 4, 1975

FHOMAS M. REAVLEY
SEARS MceGEE

IAMES . DENTOXN
TRICE DANEEL

AM D JOHNSON

The Honorable Maurice S. Pipkin
Executive Director

Judicial Qualifications Commission
Austin, Texas 78711

Re: Complaints-against Judge 0. P. Carrillo
Dear Mr. Pipkin,

Pursuant to the request of the Judicial Qualifications
Commission, transmitted to the Supreme Court of Texas in your .
letter of August 4, 1975, Judge James R. Meyers, Judge of the
126th District Court sitting in Travis County, Texas, is hereby
appointed Master.

Sincerely yours,

© Sfreentet

Joe R. Greenhill
Chief Justice

JRG:kh -
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August 15, 1975

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Honorable O, P. Carrillo
229th Judicial District Court
San Diego, Texas 78384

Dear Judge Carrillo:

The State Judicial Qualifications Commission, meet-
ing in Austin on Saturday, August 1€, 1975, has set the date
for the Formal Hearing in the matter of the charges lodgad
agalnst you by the Commission for October 2, 1975, in
Corpus Chrigti, Taxas,

This notification is pursuant to Rule &6 of the "Rules
for the Removal or Retirement of Judges".

.

You will be informed as to the exact location of the
hearing within a short time.

Sincerely,

'Zif)’ycpuuLA4£ ;5'-'{%25;220441

Maurice S. Pipkin
Exacutive Director

CC: Hon. Arthur Mitchell
Attorney at Law
1122 Ccoleorado Bt.
Austin, Texas 78701

¢¢: Hon. 0. P, Carrillo
Benavides, Texas 7834;




JAMES R. MEYERS

Mvjsn,
OIATRICT JUDGE COURTHOUSE

1267H JUDICIAL DISTRICT STATE&O F:}rTEXAS AUS'”N‘ TEXAS

October 7, 1975

Mr. Maurice Pipkin _

State Judicial Qualifications Commission
Supreme Court Building :
Austin, Texas 78701

Mr. Arthur Mitchell
Attorney at Law

1122 Colorado

hustin, Texas 78701

Mr. David Kendall _
Assistant Attorney General
Capitol station

Austin, Texas 78711

Gentlemen:
Re: 0O.P. Carrillo
Before the State Judicial
Qualifications Commission
Inguiry Concerning a Judge
Ne. 5

I have recessed the above styled matter from October 2,

1975, to November 3, 1975. I think it would be helpful if
Mr. Mitchell and a representative of the Attorney General's
Office and I meet for a pre-hearing conference soon.

rely yours,

s ] D eg.0,2

udge, 126th Dlstrlct Court
Travis County, Texas

/3l
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Cctober 28, 1975

Honorable Arthur Mltchell
Mitchell, George and Belt
1122 Colorado

Austin, Texas 78701

Re: Before the State Judicial
Qualifications Commission,
Inguiry Concerning a Judge,
No. 5

Dear Mr. Mitchell:

This 13 to acknowledge recent recelpt of your letter
dateéd October 20, 1975, wherein you "request a hearing
bafore the Commission and/or the Supreme Court for a de-
termination of the guestions of law involved in (the) Answer
prior to the trial of the case."

Several of the guestions raised in the Answer are also
raised in some of the pleadings you have filed with the
Master on behalf of Judge Carrillo. It appears at thig time
that the guestions of law involved in the Answer would be
more appropriately presented to the Master or to the Com-~
mission after the Report of the Master iz filed with the
Commission. As to your request for a hearing before the
Supreme Court, an analysis of the Texas Constitution, the
appropriate statutes and the Supreme Court Rules for the
Removal or Retirement of Judges, does not indicate proceduras
for such a hearing at this stage of the proceedings.

Accordingly, the above referenced request is reaspect-
fully denied.

Very truly yours,

- ’ : A .
), - SN A
0 ol el i S VO /

Maurice S. Pipkin
Executlive Director
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BEFORE THE

STATE JUDICIAL QUALIFICATIONS COMMISSION
INQUIRY CONCERNING A JUDGE, NO. 5

TRIAL AMENDMENT TO FIRST AMENDED NOTICE OF FORMAL PROCEEDINGS

TO THE HONORABLE ¢. P, CARRILLO:

Pursuant to the provisions of Rule 11, Rules for the
Removal and Retirement of Judges, as adopted and promulgated
by the Supreme Court of Texas, you the said 0. P. Carrillo,
Judge of the 229th Judicial District of Texas, are herehy
given notice that Paragraph V of the First Amended Notice of
Formal Proceedings is amended to include the following charge
which will be numbered Paragraph V-a, Such additional charge
is set forth to cenform to the proof at trial and the evidence
adduced therein:

lV—A

During the periecd from January 1, 1971, until May, 1974,
you wrongfully apprepriated to your own use and benefit the
services of one Cleofas Gonzalez. At all times pertinent
hereto, the said Cleofas Gonzalez was ah employee of the County
of Duval, receiving a salary from the County of Duval, Texas
in an amount ranging bhetween two hundred and twenty-five and
five hundred dollars per month. During the period in duestion,
the said Cleofas Gonzalez perforﬁed labor as general manager
and office manager of the Farm & Ranch Supply, a store owned
by you and your brother, Ramiro Carrille, located in Benavides,
Duval County, Texas. In return for the labor performed by the

said Cleofas Gonzalez, you never paid the said Cleofas Gonzalez

Y
&‘\
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any money or anything of value as compensation. Instead, the
only compensation received by Cleofas Gonzalez for services
and labor was the salary he received from Duval County. The
labor and services performed by the said Cleofas Gonzalez in
your store was a wrongful appropriation by you ¢of the value of
such services and labor with the intent permanently to deprive
Duval County of such value,

Such conduct was willful and persistent; such conduct was
clearly inconsistent with the proper performance of your duties
as a Distriect Judge, and was clearly of a nature to ‘cast dis-
credit upon the judiciary.

You are hereby notified and informed that you have a
right to file a written answer to the foregoing amended
charges and to prepare and present your defense against the
matters charged thereby within a reasonable periced of time
after service of the Trial Amendment To First Amended Notice
of Formal Proceedings as determined by the Master pursuant
to the provisions of Rule 11, Rules for the Removal or Retirement
of Judges adopted and promulgated by the Supreme Court of Texas.

DONE THIS day of ) , 1975,

STATE JUDICIAL QUALIFICATIONS
COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF TEXAS.

BY:
Maurice 5. pPipkin, Exec.-Director,
Acting for and on behalf of the
State Judicial Qualifications Comm,
with full authority from the
Comm. so to act.
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¢G040 PAID BY PLAINTIFF
1 IN THE MATTER OF IN THE DISTRICT COURT
2 PROCEEDING OF STATE JUDICIAL OF DUVAL COUNTY, TEXAS
5 QUALIFICATIONS COMMISSION NO, 5 229th JUDICIAL DISTRICT
4
5
6 DEPOSITION OF CLINTON MANGES
5
8 taken on the 22nd day of October, 1975, beginning at
? 9:10 2a.m. in the County Law Librafy, Duval County Annex
10 Building, San Diego, Texas, before Walter H. Hickman,
" a Notary Public in and for Travis County, Texas, pursuant
12 to Order of the 229th Judicial District Court, a copy of
I which is attached hereto, and the folloﬁing proceedings
14 were reported by Hickman Reporting Service, 504 Travis
1 Building, Austin, Texas 78701,
16
17
18
19
20 /0\\
21 \k?\\
22
23 HICKMAN REPORTING SERVICE
24 THE QUALITY REPORTERS
Austin, Texas 476-5363
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APPEARANCES

FOR THE COMMISSION:

MESSRS. JOHN ODAM and MAX FLUSCHE, Assistant
Attorneys General, Heafing Examiners, Supreme Court

Building, Austin, Texas 78701

FOR THE RESPONDENT:

MR. JAMES BATES, Bates & Hendrix, 310 South

Closner Street, Edinburg, Texas 78539
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STIPULATION

IT IS STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between
counsel for the respective parties hereto that the
deposition of the witness, CLINTON MANGES, may be taken
at this time and place before Walter H. Hickman, a Notary
Public in and for Travis County, Texas, with the same
force and effect as if he were a Notary Public in and for

Duval County, Texas.

HICKMAN REPORTING SERVICE
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COUIT
MR. CLINTON MANGES

was called as a witness by the Commission and, being
first duly sworn, testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR, ODAM

Q Mr. Manges, as I introduced myself to you ear:
my name is John Odam. I am with the Attorney General's
Office. Mr. Max Flusche is here with me, and we have
been appoinfed by the Judicial Qualifications Commissior
alexaminers in.this Judicial Qualificati&ns Proceeding
No. 5.

To give you just a little bit of background
about the taking of this deposition, at first we Ead ser
out notices of the deposition, pursuant to the rule, to
Mr. Mitchell, counsel for the Judge who is under conside
tion in No. 5. He responded that he would not stipulate
to the taking of the deposition nor would he be present.
We then felt it necessary to get a court order, pursuant
to 5966, which Senator Bates is familiar with, and got ¢
court order first from Judge Blackwell in the 167th in
Travis County and then eventually from Judge Darrell
Hester, who is the presiding judge in the 229th, and
pursuant thereto the subpoena was served by Ranger Powel
I guess, last Friday.

That is the background of the taking of this
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deposition which pertains to the Judicial Qualifications

Proceedings, and 1 will not go into all the detail, but
as we have stated before the start of the deposition,
this taking of the deposition, except which is necessary
as a matter of publie record which had to be filed in the
229th application-order and the time you had to appear,
etc., are matters which are confidential; therefore,
their contents will not be revealed until such time as
they are actually filled with the Texas Supreme Court, if
the Judicial Quélifications Commission makes a recommenda-
tion to the Texas Supreme Court. So, with that background,
we will proceed with the questions on the deposition.

The first question I would like to ask you, Mr.

Manges, is whether or not you know Judge O. P. Carrillo?

A Yes, I know him.
Q Could I ask you, how long have you known Mr.
Carrillo?

A Oh, I don't really recall how long. I know

it's been several years.

Q Do you live in Duval County at the present time?
A Yes.

Q How 16ng have you resided in Duval County?

A Three or four years.

Q And prior to that time, where did you live?

A San Antonio. |

HICKMAN REPORTING SERVICE
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A

Q

How are you employe

0015

Self-employed.

What type of business interests are you engage

in, in the self-employment?

A

Q

"Duval—

I do some ranching, a little o0il business.

Is the name of your ranch "Duval County'" or

Yes, sir. '"Duval County Ranch Company."

Duval County Ranch Company. 1Is that a corpora

Yes.

What is your position, if any, with that corpo

I am now, at the present, chairman of the boar

By the name, I take it that 1s located, obviou

in Duval County?

A Yes, sir.

Q Is that out somewhere around Freer?

A Yes.

Q You say you have lived in Duval County three
or four years. Back now, how long do you say you have
known O. Carrillo?

A Several years.

Q Would it be more than—

A I don't exactly recall how long.
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Q Do you recall if you knew him before you moved
into Duval County, personally?

A Yes.

Q Are you familiar with a lawsuit that was styled,
"Clinton Manges vs. M. A. Guerra, et al," Cause No. 3953°?

A Jim, some of these things I don't recall. Which
lawsuit are they talking about? There are fifteen lawsuits
or more that have been filed.

MR. BATES: Plus three today.

A I.don;t know. 1 refuse to answer on the ground—
Can we stipulate that? Would it be alllright, or do you
want me to go into detail?

MR. BATES: Let me write it out for you
so you will be sure.

A Okay.

(Brief delay)

MR, ODAM: Walter, would you read the ques-

tion to him again?

(The last question was read by the Reporter.)

A Okay. I refuse to answer the question on the
grounds the answer might tend to incriminate me. This
refusal is based on the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution
of the United States.

Q Do you gnow whether or not the previously re-

ferred lawsuit, Manges vs. Guerra, had been pending on

HICKMAN REPORTING SERVICE
ALICTIN TFYAS
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the docket prior to the timeréﬁg¥?Judge Carrillo assumec
his duties as Judge of the 229th District Court?

A I refuse to answer the question on the grounds
the answer.might tend to incriminate me. This refusal
based on the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the
United States.

(Discussion off the record)

Q Mr. Manges, do you recall whether or not, on
or about December 10 of 1970, 0. P. Carrillo received f:
you ten shares of stock in the First State Bank and Tru:
Company of Rio Grande City, Texas?

A I refuse to answer the question on the ground:
the answer might tend to incriminate me. This refusal
based on the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the

United States.

Q Do you know whether or not, assuming that the

ten shares of stock were transferred, do you know wheth

or not that bank stock was included within the property
that was in dispute in the lawsuit, Manges vs. Guerra,
and was 1in cust&dia legié?

A I refuse to answer the question on the ground
the answer might tend to incriminate me. This refusal
based on the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the
United States.

Q Mr. Manges, do jou know, or do you recall
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whether or not you caused to be 1ssued a check on your

banking account at the First State Bank and Trust, dated
January 27, 1971, a check in the amount of $6,915.55
payable to the order of Riata Cadillac in San Anfonio,
Texas?

A 1 refuse to answer the question on the grounds
the answer might tend to incriminate me. This refusal is
based on the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the
United States.

Q Do yoﬁ know whether or not, Mr. Manges, the sum
of money which was previously referred to, $6,915.55,
was to be applied to the purchase price of a 1971 Cadillac
that 0. P. Carrillo had ordexed?

A I refuse to answer the question on the grounds
the answer might tend to incriminate me. This refusal is
based on the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the
United States. |

Q Mr. Manges, do you know whether of not the sum
of $6,915.55 was applied as credit for the benefit of
0. P. Carrillo for tbis Cadillac?

A I refuse to answer the question on the grounds
the answer might tend to incriminate me. This refusal is
based on the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the.
United States.

Q In the Order signed by Judge Hester and in the

HICKMAN REPORTING SERVICE
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subpoena issued pursuant thereto, the subpoena stated th
you were requested to bring with you today at the taking
of this deposition a cancelled check dated on or about
January 27th, 1971, in the sum of $6,915.55 payable to
Riata Cadillac Company, San Antonio,}Texas, drawn on the
First State Bank and Trust Company of Rio Grande City.
N&w, Mr. Manges, did you bring with you today that check
in said amount?

A It is impossible, Mr. Odam, for me to bring th
check because it hasn't been in my possession.

Q To whom did you turn the check over?

A As 1 recall, I think I gave it to Mr. Arthur
Mitchell and he, in turn,—in another subpoena from the
House of Representatives, they offered that check. Eith
he gave it to them and they still have it, or we gave it
back. I know we took it to the House of Representatives
and we haven't seen it since then. I have been trying tc
find it.

Q This was in connection with the impeachment
hearings that the House had?

A Yes.

MR, ODAM:' Mark that, please.
(The instrument referred to
was marked "COM-1" for identifi-
cation, and is attached.)

Q Mr. Manges, I show you a Xeroxed copy of a chec
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and ask if you could identify that check?

A I refuse to answer the question on the grounds
the answer might tend to incriminate me. This refusal is
based on the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the
United States.

Q Could you identify, Mr. Manges, whether or not
the signature on the check which is Commission Exhibit
No. 1, is your signature?

A I refuse to answer the question on the grounds
the answer might tend to incriminate me. This refusal is
based on the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the
United States.

Q Mr. Manges, . do you know whether or not 0. P.
Carrillo, in the summer of 1970, ordered from Riata
Cadillac a 1971 Cadillac?

A I refuse to answer the question on the grounds
the answer might tend to incriminate me. This refusal is
based on the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the
United States.

Q- Do you know whether or not, Mr. Manges, that an
allowance was made for the trade-in by 0. P. Carrillo and
the balanée on the purchase price was paid by you on the
Cadillac?

A I refuse to answer the question on the grounds

the answer might tend to incriminate me. This refusal is

HICKMAN REPORTING SERVICE
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NNy ANNnD4
based on the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the

United States.

Q In the summer of 1971, after 0. P. Carrille
had assumed the duties of Distriect Judge of the 229th
Judicial District Court, did 0. P. Carrillo enter into a
open-end grazing lease with you, for grazing rights?

A I refuse to answer the question on the grounds
the answer might tend to incriminate me. This refusal i
based on the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the
United States.

Q Assuming that there was a grazing lease entered
into, was this grazing rights for approximately 1,200 to
1,500 acres?

A I refuse to answer the question on the gfounds
the answer might tend to incriminate me. This réfusal i
based on the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the
United States.

Q Do you know whether or not, assuming there was
such a lease entered into, the land covered by ﬁhis open

end lease agreement was included in the realty that was

involved in the receivership suit to which I previously

referred, Manges versus Guerra, to which you were a
party plaintiff?
A I refuse to answer the question on the grounds

the answer might tend to incriminate me. This refusal i
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based on the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the

United States.

Q Do you know whether or not, subsequent to the
lease that 1 just referred to, assuming that it was
entered into, whether 0. P. Carrillo entered into an
oral égreement with you under the terms of which 0. P,
Carrillo acquired grazing rights on an additional 5,000
to 6,000 acres of land which was included in the property
suits, Manges versus Guerra?

A I refuse to answer the.question on the grounds
the answer might tend to incriminate me. This refusal is
based on the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the
United States.

Q Assuming that there was a lease entered into
as referred to in the last question, do you know whether
or not the lease term was for three years? |

A I refuse to answer the question on the grounds
the answer might tend to incriminate me. This refusal is
based on the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the
United States.

Q Could you please state for the record, whether
or not oné of the conditions of such lease, assuming that
there was a lease entered into, was that 0. P. Carrillo
was to pay yoﬁ, the party plaintiff in the ébove referenc-

ed case, the consideration of $1.00 for the lease?
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A I refuse to answer the question on the grounds
the answer might tend to incriminate me. This refusal i
based on the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the
United States.

Q. Assuming that there was such a lease entered
into, do you know whether or not the consideration to be
paid was to be paid at the end of the three year lease
term?

A I refuse to answer the question'on the grounds
the answer might tend to incriminate me. This refusal i
based on the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the
United States.

Q Assuming that there was such an'open—end grazin,
1éase entered into and then then additions that were
made to it at a later time, do you know whether or not
there was a written document on the lease agreement?

A I refuse to answer the question on the grounds
the answer might tend to incriminate me. This refusal i:
based on the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the

United States.

Q Was the lease agreement ever reduced to writing’
A I refuse to answer the question on the grounds
the answer might tend to incriminate me. This refusal 1i:

based on the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the

United States.
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Q Will you please state whether or not, to your
own personal knowledge, 0. P. Carrillo has ever sérved
as director of the Filrst State Bank and Trust?

A I refuse to answer the question on the grounds
the answer might tend to incriminate me. This refusal is
based on the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the
United States.

Q Do you know whether of not 0. P. Carrillo was
appointed director of the First State Bank and Trust on
December 10, 19707

A I refuse to answer the question on the grourdds
the answer might tend to incriminate me., This refusal is
based on the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the
United States.

Q Do you know whether or not, to your own personal
knowledge, at an annual stockholders meeting, held January
14, 1671, 0. P. Carrillo was elected director of the
First State Bank upon your motion?

A I refuse to answer the question on the grounds
the answer might tend to ineriminate me. This refusal is
based on the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the
United States.

MR. ODAM: I will ask you to mark this as

Commission Exhibit No. 2, please sir.
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(The instrument referred to
was marked "COM-2" for ident
cation, and is attached.)

Q Mr. Manges, I show you a copy purported to be
the minutes of the annual stockholders meeting at the
above referenced meeting, held January 14{ 1971, and wi
give you an 9pportunity to look it and study it.

A (The witness examined the document.)

Q At that stockholders meeting it was reported
that one of the directors present was Ciinton Manges,
owning 740 shares In the bank. Could you confirm or
deny that you were present at said meeting?

A I refuse to answer the question on the grounds
the answer might tend to incriminate me. This refusal i:
based on the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the
United States.

Q Could you confirm or deny that you owned 740
shares in the Rio Grande City Bank at that time?

A I refuse to answer the question. on the grounds
thg answer might tend to incriminate me. This refusal i
based on the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the
United States.

Q The minutes reflect that of the total shares
represented there were 810 shares, and that on a motion,

the minutes state, made by you, several directors were

elected, one of whom was 0. P. Carrillo. Do you recall
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attending that meeting and moving that 0. P. Carrillo be
elected director?

A I refuse to answer the question on the grounds
the answer might tend to incriminate me. This refusal is
based bn the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the
United States.

Q Do you recall the circumstances that brought
about 0. P. Carrillo's taking a position as director on
the First State Bank and Trust?

A I refuse to answer the question on the grounds
the answer might tend to incriminate me. This refusal is
based on the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the
United States.

Q Do you know whether or not at the January 13,
1972, annual stockholders meeting of the First State
Bank and Trust, 0. P, Carrillo was or was not elected
director of the First State Bank and Trust?

A I refuse to answer the question on the grounds
the answer might tend to incriminate me. This refusal is
based on the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the
United States.

MR. ODAM: Will you mark, this?

(The instrument referred to

was marked "COM -3" for identifi

cation, ard is attached.)

Q Mr. Manges, I show you a copy of what the
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court reporter has marked as Commission Exhibit No. 3.
It is purported to be a copy of the January 13, 1972
annual stockholders meeting of the First State Bank anc
Trust, and give you an opportunity to examine it.

A (The witness examined the document.)

Q The minutes of the meeting state that your sto
was voted by proxy and that ‘you had 730 shares out of a
total of 810 shares that were voted. Your stock was
voted by proxy. Do you recall who you asked to vote
your stock by proxy?

A I refuse to answer the question on the grounds
the answer mightrtend to incriminate me. This refusal i
based on the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the
United States.

Q Do you recall how you asked that your shares b
voted by proxy?

A I refuse to answer the question on the grounds
the answer might tend to incriminate me. This refusal
based on the Fifth Amendment to the Constitutioﬁ of the
United States.

Q The minutes state that upon motion by Mr. Robe
G. Righmohd that several directors were elected by
unaminoug vote of 810 shares, your shares totaling 730
810, and that 0. P. Carrillo was elected director. Do

you recall who you instructed to vote your shares for
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0. P, Carrillo to be a director at that meeting?

A I refuse to answer the question on the grounds
the answer might tend to incriminate me. This refusal is
based on the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the
United States.

Q Do you know whether or not at the January 11,
1973, annual stockholders meeting of the First State Bank
and Trust whether or not 0. P, Carrillo was elected
director of the First State Bank and Trust?

A I refuse té answer the question on the grounds
the answer might tend to incriminate me, This refusal is
based on the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the
United States.

(An instrument was marked
"COM-4" for identification,
and 1is attached.)

Q Mr. Manges, I show you a Xeroxed eopy of what
purports to be the minutes of the January 11, 1973,
‘annual stockholders meeting of the First State Bank and
Trust for your examination,

A (The wiinegs ,examined the document.)

Q Mr. Hickman has marked it as Commission Exhibit
No. 4, ﬂeading from the minutes it indicates that there
was a total of 5,806 shares voted by proxy at that time,
of 5,806 shares, and there were a total of 980 shares

present, Of the 5,806 you had 5,617 shares voted. The
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minutes also reflect that 0. P. Carrillo, among others,
was unamiously elected by a vote of 6,786 shares to be-
come a director of that bank. Do you recall whether o1
not you instructed someone to vote your shares unamious
for 0. P. Carrillo to be elected director of the bank?

A I refuse to answer the question on the grounds
the answer might tend to incriminate me. This refusal
based on the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the
United States.

Q The minutes also reflect that of the 6,786
shares represented that you owned 5,617. Would you sta
whether or not, you were at that time an owner of the
majority of the stock of the First State Bank and Trust

A I refuse to answer the question on the grounds
the answer might tend to incriminate me. This refusal
is based on the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of
the United States.

Q Would you state, whether or not at the present
time you are the owner of a majority of the shares of t
stock in the First State Bank and Trust?

A I refuse to answer the question on the grounds
the answer might tend to incriminate me. This refusal
based on the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the

United States.
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(An instrument was marked
"COM-5" for identification
and is attached.)

Q Mr. Manges, I show you what Mr. Hickman has
marked as Exhibit No. 5, which is a certificate of the
First Btate Bank and Trust, indicating that C. P, Carrillo
was the owner of ten shares of stock and that stock trans-
fer book indicates that the ten shares of stock were
transferred from you to 0. P. Carrillo, and I ask you to
examine it, please.

A {The witness examined the instrument.)

Q I will ask you to state for the record whether
or not you have ever seen the original copy or a copy of
this certificate transferring these shares to 0. P.
Carrillo before?

A I refuse to answer the question on the grounds
the answer might tend to incriminate me. This refusal
is based on the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of
the United States,

Q Refefring back to the Cadillac automobile, would
you please sfate for the record the reasons that you
made the payment, assuming that a payment was made by you,
on the Caaillac automobile_referred to in the previous
questions?

A I refuse to answer the quesﬁion on the grounds

the answer might tend to incriminate me. This refusal is
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based on the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of
the United States.

Q Please state whether or not the payment on the
Cadillac automobile was a gift from you to 0. P. Carrill

A I refuse to answer the question on the grounds
the answer might tend to incriminate me. This refusal i
based on the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the
United States.

Q Will you please state for the record whether or
not yvou have asked 0. P. Carrillo to serve as a director
on the Board of The First State Bank and Trust of Rio
Grande City?

A I refuse to answer the question on the grounds
the answer might tend to incriminate me. This refusal i
based on the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the
United States.

Q Will you state whether or not the shames of sto
were transferred to 0. P. Carrillo so that he might be
qualified to serve as a director of said bank?

A I refuse to answer the question on the grounds
the answer might tend to incriminate me. This refusal i
based on the Fifth Amendmert to the Constitution of the
United States.

Q Do you recall, assuming that a lease was entereq

into with 0. P. Carrllo, do you recall what the rate of
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the lease was for the land that I previously asked you
about?
A I refuse to answer the question on the grounds

the answer might tend to incriminate me. This refusal is
based on the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the
United States.

Q Do you presently own a piece of property in
Benavides, Texas?

A I refuse to answer the question on the grounds
the answer might tend to incriminate me, This refusal is
based on the Fifth Amendment to the Comstitution of the
United States.

Q Assuming that you own 'a piece of property in
Benavides, Texas, do you know whether or not you acquired
that piece of property from O. P. Carrillo?

A I refuse to answer the question on the grounds
the answer might tend to incriminate me. This refusal is
based on the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the
United States.

Q Do yoﬁ recall a transaction occuring on or about
October 12, 1970, whereby 0. P. Carrillo conveyed to you
a certain.piece of property in Benavides, Texas?

A I refuse to answer the question on the grounds
the answer might tend to incriminate me. This refusal is

based on the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the
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United States.

Q Do you recall the conditions surrounding a late
conveyance of property in Benavides, Texas, by way of a
deed dated,sApril 9, 1973?

A I refuse to answer the question on the grounds
the answer might tend to incriminate me. This refusal i
based on the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the
United States.

Q In the lawsult thaf I previously referred to
Manges versus Guerra, do you recall whether or not you
appeared as a witness in that hearing?

A I refuse to answer the question on the grounds
the answer might tend to incriminate me. This refusal i
based on the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the
United States. |

Q . I have before me a statment of evidence of
Volume I, of that hearing. The index indicates that you
were examined by Mr. Smith, beginning at page 51, and thi
next examination of another witness started up by Mr.
Smith, a witﬂess by the name of Dennis Hendrix, starting
at page 77. Evidence indicates on a later day you were
examined 5y Mr. Smith, beginniég at page 88, and the nexi
witness H. Dennis Hendrix, was beginning at page 88 of
approximately 10 pages.

MR. ODAM: I would ask the court reporter
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to mark and we would have made as a part of this deposi-
tion, those pages of testimony beginning at page 51 of
your testimony. Mr. Hickman, I would ask that you mark
Volume I, page 51, as a part of this deposition, which
will be pages 51 to 77, and then the other testimony that
I have previously referred to given by Mr. Manges.

(The testimony referred to was

marked "COM-6" for identifica-

tion and is attached.)

Q Mr. Manges, I would ask jou to look at what he
has marked at page 51 as your testimony in that proceed-
ing?

A (The witness examined the exhibit.)

Q And I would ask you, if you recall giving
testimony in that proceeding?

A I recall testifying in several proceedings. This
probably was one of those cases I testified in.

MR. BATES: Counsel, if it will shorten
your question any, because I am getting down to a critical
stage in my schedule today, we would have no objection to
the pages thét you have indicated as a part of that trans-
cripf prepared by Mr. D. A, VanDresser, court reporter of
the 93rd District Court being made a paft of this record.
MR. ODAM: All right. I take it by that

that whatever statements that are made by__

MR. BATES: The record there will have to
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speak for itself.
MR. ODAM: All right. Fine. That will
shorten the proceedings and I will have to go through th
items page by page. |
Do you have any questions?
MR. FLUSCHE: No.
MR. ODAM: 1I have no further questions at
this time, nor does Mr. Flusche.
MR. BATES: We have nothing to add.
(Whereupon at 9:45 a.m., the deposition was

concluded.)

SUSCRIBED AND SWORN to before the undersigned

authority th:Ls day of M‘L 1975, at
%exas

Notdty Public in an
County, Texas

ABELA V. GONZALEY
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CERTIFICATE

THE STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

I Walter H. Hickman, a Notary Public in and
for Travis County, Texas, do certify that on the 22nd
day of October, 1975, the deposition of the witness,
CLINTON MANGES, was taken befbre me and that the foregoing
26 pages constitute a full, true and correct transcription
of my Stenograph notes.

GIVEN under my hand and seal of office this 24th

day of October, 1975.

ckman, Notary .ubliq
in and for Travis County, Texas
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. THE STATE OF TEXAS

TO ANY SHERIFF OR ANY CONSTABLE OF TEE STATE OF TEXAS, GREETING:

You are hereby Commanded that you Summon..... H9Ra, O P Carxillo, Benavides. .
PO > 1.} , :
of in Duyal, County, Texas, and who {s repre-

sented to reside within one hundred miles of ‘thé Zourthouse of.....RU¥aL ... County, Texas,
in which this suit is pending or who may be found within such distance at the time of trial, to be and

appest betore Walter Mickman °§}. designated employees, a dul& Ncﬂ:ﬁrx1

Public in and for Travis County forthwith
to bo held at the County Courthousestee. Annex.in San Diegq in ssid County } oG T
on e....288h .

day of...October LA D 1975, 6t 9200 o'clockP. M., then and there to teatify as &

witness, in & certain cause now pending in said Court, styled.IN. the Matter of the Proceedings

of State . , v, Judicial Oualificationa Commission No.S5  dofundx

stx..., No.... 2270 on the docket of said Court, snd that......he bring with him___and -

produce in said Court, at said time and place, the below described. books, papers, and
cancelled checks -

deaired befors the Court in said cause, to-wit:
All books of account, records, papera, and cancalled checks pertaining

to his business relationship with Benavides Implement and Hardware

Company.

and there attend the Court from day to day, and from term to term, until lawfully discharged.

Tssced thla_.:.l.-“.':?.'....f%% o October 1575  und at the instance ofState Judicial
Qualificationgay“ in maid suit.

Hereln Fall Not, but have you then and there before said Court this writ, with your return thereon,
showing how ¥ou have executed the same. . .

,.fo-\r\"‘”{hlesumr officiel signature, at..... 520 Diego on this the 175N _gay
T of:gftOber A D. 1.975 .

e ' A. Salinas Clerk

Com~— 2 229th Judicial District Court

(O~ 2(-p1 conws~ puval County

—_ T g By%‘? 25 ';.( ....................
*Strike out ko show forthwith or & specified date. .G.Gonzalez
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IN THE MATTER OF PROCEEDING § IN TiE DISTRICT COURT
OF STATE JUDICIAL 5 OF DUVAL COUNTY, TEXAS
QUALIFICATIONS COMMISSION § 229TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
NO. 5 §

ORDER

On this [Zéi day of October, 1375, came on to be
heard the Application For Order Compelling Appearance For
Taking Of Deposition in the above entitled and numbered
caﬁse and the court having considered such petition is of
the view and so finds that the relief sought in such peti-
tion should be granted, it is, accordingly,

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the.persons named
below residing at the addresses shown are ordered to appear
and testify at the times designated below in a depositicn
to be taken before Walter Hickman or his designated employee,
a duly qualified and sérving Notary Public in and for Travis
County, Téxas, at the Courthouse Annex in San Diego, Texas,
with directions as indicated for each such person;

Persons Ordered to appear and testify, their addresses,
the time for the appearance of each and the directions for
each are as follows:

(1) (a} Person Requested to Testify: O. P.
Carrillo

(b} Address: Benavides, Texas

{c) Time and Date to Testify: 9:00 o'clock
A.M., Tuesday, October 21,.1975

(a) Directions: That a subpoena duces tecum be
issued, compelling O. P. Carrille then
to produce all books of account, records,
papers and cancelled checks pertaining to
his business relationship with Benavides
Implement and Hardwarg Company.

(2) (a) Person Requested to Pestify: <Clinton Manges
L) Address: Freer, Texas

(c} Time and Date to Testify: 9:00 o'cleck
A.M., Wednesday, October 22, 1975,



onNeag

(&) Directions: That a subpoena duces tecum
be issued, compelling Clinton Manges to
then produce a cancelled check, dated on
or about Januwary 27, 1971, in the sum of
$6,915.55, payable to Riata Cadillac
Co., San Antonio, Tcxas, drawn on the
Pirst State Bank and Trust Co. of Rio
Grande City, Texas.

{3} (a) Person Requested to Testify: Ramiro Carrillo
{b) Address: Benavides, Texas.
{ec) Time and Date to Testify: 1:30 o'clock P.M.,

. Wednesday, October 22, 197S.

(d} Directions: That a subpoena duces tecum be
issued, compelling Ramiro Carrilleo then to
produce all books of account, records,
papers and cancelled checks pertaining to
his business relationship with Benavides
Inplement and Hardware Company.

The District Clerk of Duval County, Texas is hereby
Ordered to issue the subpoenas duces tecum necessary to
compel the attendance of the above-named witnesses at the
times and places designated in this Order and under the
conditions specified herein. 3

Done and entered this /7"“‘ day of October, 1975.

o Dacrolll Hontor

Judge, 229th Judicial District Court
Duval County, Texas :
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7he annual stockholders meeting of the First State Bank & Trust Company o
pio Grande City, Texas was called to order by Cldnton Manges, Chalrman of the Boacd
and after determining that more than two-thirds of the stock was represented in
person or by proxy; .

The following directora were prasent:

Clinton Manges © 740

#. . My Hs.Barcia ) .10
- Frank E, Anderson T 10
H.:BisGuerra,lllc.. 10
- 0.:Bx Cartddboson 10
: ’ . Max L. Jones o
! ) 7%0
Represented by proxy were:
R. R. Guerre (W, T. Guerra) 10
J. A. Garza Eat, (H. P. Guerra,1ll) _lo
- 20
e The total shares represented were 810.
7
L] Upon motion made by Clinton Manges, seconded by Max L. Jones the following
fi directors wetre unanimously elected: .
e Clinton Manges
© M. F. Garcia
Frank L. Anderson
H. P, Guerra,lll
0. P. Cerrille
Max L. Jones
R. R. Buerra
Frank R. Nye, Jr.
Dennis Hendricks
‘Upon motion made by Clinton Manges, seconded by H, P. Guerra,lll and carried,
Mr. F. L. Andergon was to contact the Banking Department and inquire how much we
— should incresse our Capital Stock and it will be taken up at next month’s meeting.
]
' There being ne further business, the meeting adjourned.
C e Lstee
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The annual Stockhelders meeting of the First Seo o Buwk o oy
T
of Rio Grande City, Texs was called to order at 3:00 P.._ by Frunk L.“knh;”rqh
after determdnating chat moro Lhan 2/3 of the Stock wae roepresented 1n e

[LLN TR

by proxy.

The Stock was represented as followa: 4
IN PERSON BY_PROXY i

Frank R. Nye, Jr. .10 . :

Deénnia Hendrix 10

M. F. Garcia . 10

Robert G. Richmond 10

B. P. Carrille o 10

H. P. Guerra,lll 10

F. L. Anderson 1Q

R. Charles Richmond 10

Clinton Manges . . - 730

TOTAL P 80 . 730

The Minutes of the Annual meeting held on January 14, 1971 were read and
upon Motion by Dennis Hendrix, seconded by M. F. Garcia, were approved as read.

The Minutes of the Special Stockholders Meeting'ﬁere read and upon Motion
by Brank R. Nye, Jr., szeconded by Dennis Hendrix were approved as corrected.

Robert G. Richmond made & Motion that Sectlion I of the By-Lawe of the
Bank be amended by increasing the number of directors from nine to thirteen. The !
Motion was seconded by Frank R. Nye, Jr. and upon vote carried. It reads as followa:

"RESOLVED that the number of directors of the First State Bank & Trust
Company of Rie Grande City, Texas be increased from nine, the present
number to thirteen, and further:

“RESOLVED that Section I of the By-Laws of said Bank be amended by
substituting therein the word "Thirteen'" for the word "Nine" and furthar:

"RESOLVED that & certified copy of this resolution be transmitted to
and filed with the State Banking Commissioner of the State of Texas"

' Upon Motion by Robert G. Richmond, seconded by Dennis Hendrix, the fallowing
directors were elected unanimous vote of the 810 shares represented:

Frank L, Andergon
Robert G. Richmond
H. P. Guerra,lll
M. F. Garcia ,
Pennis Hendrix
Frank R, Nye;™Jr.

* R. Charles Richmond
Max Jones

0. P. Carrille
Pedro Diaz, Jr.
Franciseco Garza
Ramiro P, Carrillo
Don Manges

. Robert G, Richmond made a Motion that Section 26 of the BY-LAWS of the Bank
be amended to change the date of the regular meeting of the Board of Directors from
the second Thursday to the third Thursday of each month begiuning with the meeting
of the month of February. Upon second by M. F. Garcia, the Motilen tarried.

Mr, €arl Hamilton, Attorney at Law, stated that he was representing Mr.
Joel Guerrero and that he understood that the book value of the stock would be reduced
to $216.00 per share if the Capital was increased by a sale of 6,000 shares at §100.00
per gshare, He stated that the only way that Mr. Guerrero could keep his present valuc
was to purchase. Dennis Hendrix explained that & letter had been written te the Banking
Commissioner and that a copy of the Resolution suthorizing the increase in Capltal as
above ptated had been sent to him. He further stated tjat Robert G. Richmond later
visited with the Banking Commissioner in Auatin and the the Commissioner had told him
that it wes allright to proceed in accordance with the Resolution, Alenghthy discussion
on the proposed increase followed, The following Motion was mude by Dennis llendrix and

Seconded by Prank R. Nye: M- 3
j’m“

3 o7




ek gy €1 Klo Granie Clty, Tezas nU amendow by Tues NITRr,

stock of sald bank from $100,000.00 to §700,006.00 Ly o ";]“ "f'L“hh;
ghares at a e of §100.00 per whare, and t__- vach Hluvkhuld”r‘h“]
entiticd to purchose hisn proportfomnte share of the capiogg Fiey st
and further, that if any stockholder does not elevl Lo purety,. 114
propoTtionate share that he assign his righr of subscriptioy Lo any
ather stockholder or thet any un subscribed proporcionate share p,
allocated by the Board of Directors amoung the other stockholdery
provided this complies with all applicable State Laws."

Upon vote the above motion was unanimously passéd.

Dennis Hendrix stated that he wanted to clarify that since Mr. Hamilton
had raised the objection that Mr. Elias Guerrero was not authorized to vote the
100 shares of the Vicente Guerrero Estate, that at the Special Stockholders
Meeting held on December 9, 1971, the total number of shares represented and
voted gbuld be 824 instead of 924,

Dennls Hendrix made the following Motion: That in carrying out the
propaosition to increase the Capital Stock of tfe Bank, the procedures contained
in Article 12, Chapter LIl of the Texas Banking Code be followed. Upon second
by Frank R. Ny and vote, the Motion carried.

There being no further business, upon Motion by M. F. Garcia, seconded
by Dennis Hendrix, the meeting adjourned at 4:22 P.M.

b
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rhe aonual Stockholders Meeting of the Fire- State Bauk & Truat ¢y
ande City, _ 88, wag called to order at Jiu_~P.M. by Frank 1. Ané;::?w
ermining that more than two-thirds of the Stock was represented g, P;r:Gn

or by proxy. Stock was represented as follows:

and upon

Benk be a
The Motie

IN PERSON BY PROXY

Frank L. Anderson 10

James 5. Bates, Sr. 10

0. P. Carrille . 10

M. F. Garcia 10

Francisco Garza 10

H. P. Guerra,lll 10

Dennis E. Hendrix 10

Clarence Martens ' 10

Frank R. Nye, Jr. 10

R. Charles Richmond 10

Robert G. Richmond 880

Guadalupe M. Gonzalez 169

Max L. Jones ’ 10

Clinton Manges 5,617

Don A. Manges 10
TOTAL 980 5,806

The Minutes of the Annual Meeting held on January 13, 1972 were read
Motion by 0.P. Carrillo, geconded by M. F. Garcia were approved as read.

Robert G. Riclmond made a Motion that Section 1 of the By-Laws of the
nended by increasing the mumber of Directors from thirteen to seventeen.
n was geconded by Dennis B. Hendrix and upon vote, carried.

It reads as follows:
“RESOLVED that the number of Directors of the First State
Bank & Trust Company of Rio Grande City, Texas be increased

from thirteen, the present mumber, to seventeen, and further:

RESOLVED that Section 1 of the By_laws of said Bank be amended
by substituting therein the word "seventeen" for the word

"thirteen", and further:

Bank be a
Thursday

RESOLVED that a certified copy of this resolution be tranemitted
to and filed with the Banking Commissioner of the State of Texag."

Robert: 6. Richmond made a Motion that Section 3 of the By-Laws of the
mended to change the annual meeting of the Stockholders from the second
of January to the third Thursday of January. The Motion was seconded

by Dennis E. Hendrix and upon vote, carried.

following

1t reads as follows:

RESOLVED THAT the annual meetings of the stockholders of the
First State Bank & Trust Company of Rio Grande Clty, Texas be
changed from the second Thursday of January to the third
Thursday of January, and further:

RESOLVED that Section 3 of the By-Laws of said Bank be smended
by substututing the word "third" for the word "second", and
further:

RESOLVED that a certified copy of this resolution be transmitted
to and filed with the Banking Commissioner of the State of Texas."

Upen Moticn by Rebert G. Richmond, seconded by Dennis H. Hendrix, the

Directors were elected by unanimous vete of the 6,786 ghares represented:
Robert G. Richmond p

Dennis E. Hendrix . -

Frank L, Andersen z OT_

Francisco Garza - 3o

M. F. Garcla

0. B. Carrille
R. Charles Richmond
Frank R. Nye, Jr.

P



James 5. Bates, Sr.

Clarence Mar ng 00048
H. P. Guerra,i1ll

Don Manges

ban Manges

Ramiro Carrilloc } )
Max L. Jones ’ !
Pedro Diaz, Jr., and

Orville Dennis

—

There being no further business, upon Motion by M. F. Garcia, seconded

by Dennis E. Hendrix, the meeting adjourned at 4:00 P.M. /,
' — ..r' .
Ki:jiijzﬁzzizﬁﬂfc/ cfzfizf:::::jiﬂ"b“ﬂ///’ x‘/*§/ifi7( /géz4l??v’/<;
CHAIRMAN : SECRETARY

FOR THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF JANUARY 18, 1973

SEE PAGE 26,
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EXHIBIT NO. 5



Pages 00050-00051 of the original document contain personal
information.

The original is available at the Legislative Reference Library.
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(Court was recessed until 1:15 p,,,
W Comt- &
3 o2z 25 bt at vwhich time the Court cenvened

and the hearing was resumed as fole

lowst)

—.—0——

- CLINTON MANGE?T,
Pladntiff in this cause, called ae a witness by the defendants,

belng first duly eworn, testified as follows, to-wit:

EXAMINATION BY MR. SMITH:

'O Would you state your name, please?
A Clinton Manges. ~ ~, t - o
Q I believe it has been teséifieaAtﬁis‘mﬁrniﬁg that you are
the majority stockholder in the First State Dank & Trust
Company of Rio Gramde Clty? cot S .
A 1 am.

Q I wmeant to have this exhibit ldentified while Mr. Richmond
was on the atand, but maybe you can do it. Thic is a
statement of the condition of the bank as of Decomber 11,
1972, is that correct?

A I couldn’'t tell you. I'm not a director.

MR, SMITH: I will ask you if you would be

willing. to stipulate?

MR. CHURCH: If you would have it marked first,
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we'll talk about it. '

MR, SMITH: &All right, maxk it, pleacze,
(The same was, by the reporter,
marked for identification as De=
fendants' Exhibit No. 4.)
*MR., SMITH: It is the same document that wag
#ttached to ocur motion as Appendix “A",

MR. CHURCH:. Well, we will have ho objection

#

.except for the necessary correction -- it is stated on

here December 31, 1973, and 1t should be December 31, 1972.
MR. SMITH: Thank you, sir.

While we are on the question of the bank, Mr. Manges, I

would like for you to give me your understanding of how

Judge O. P. Carrillec got on the Board of Directors of the

First state Bank & Trust Company? |

1 asked if he would like to serve.

Do you recall when you agked him?

I really don't, just when I did.

To refresh your memory, I believe_the record shows that

he acguired ten chares of stock on.December 16, 1970.

fo it would be prior to that.

Would be just prior to that?

I don't know, oould be a month or two or three differcnce.

I don’'t remember just when.

In other words, it would be within two or three months?
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That's right.
What was the consideration for the ten shares of stack
you sold him? :

A partial payment was the houée in Benavides,

Do you recall what the values were that were put on the
house and the stock?

If I recall correctly, I was loocking for a house in Dena-
vides because we intended, my family and I, t¢ move there.
He had a house to sell, but he didn't want to accept cush
at that time. I offered « = « I agked him if he would
like tb serve on the Board, md I offered to give him

ten shares of stock at ﬁy cost. And he wanted o car,

-and we Jjust agreed to make the trade. As far as dollars

and cents; I don't know, other.than what.the shares cost
ne.

Do yau recall what your cost was?

Hot off-hand.

Did you Xnow at that time what hie balance was on the

- Cadillac avtomobile?

What do you mean, what balance?

Well, suppose you just tell me in your own words .-
I just told you. He was golng to trade his car in for
a new one, and he had one ordered. I just agreed that

I would pay the difference over his car if I could go

make the deal myself and gave him some money.

AR A I AT el TR o T et ML TR T L T e o i s R M AT
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_Here ie Exhibit 3, and this purports to be acopy of a

¢heck for sixty—niné hundred and some dollars, to Riata
Cadillac Company. .

Right:

When you made this trade with Jud ge Carrillo, 4aid you
- = = what was the dlscussion conéerning this Cadillac?
I just told you. I would pay the dlfference.

rid you discuss how much the difference was?

Whatever I could work out 6n_#;. :if ihcgul& make the
trade, I could save more. ;'. o B - - :
You thought you coulé_ma#é a better deal wiéﬁ'lt than he
could? _ N
Yéa. I don't know if he was trying to trade his at the

time or not. I think it was in Alice, but he delivered

it to Riata. ‘ ;
And you handled that trade? ' : - , i
Sure éia. |

Was that sixtye~nine hundred the list price?

No, sir, the difference. |

Wﬁat sort of horse trade did you make?

$6945.00. - :
what was the list?

I don't know.

Do you know how much more it ‘was than that?

I don't have any idea.

foRd. et
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Would that trade have been made on or about Decembef 10,

19727

Ko, sir, it was before. I thiﬁk it was made in October,
somewhere in there.

In other words, the bank stock deal and the deal on the
Cadillac was at the same time?

Yes, sir.

Was this the full purchace price on the car?

As far as I know. He dld trade in & car on it.

He did trade in a car on it?

Yes, I told ypu that.

what kind of a car was traded in?

I believe he had an older Cadillac.

Do you know what model it was?

Sure don't.

Would you describe the house you acguired in this trade?
T haven't been in it in the last few weeks, or last fow
months. It's about two blc.rcks off of the mdn ’street in
Benavides.

ﬁhat is the address of it?

J don't recall right off-~-hand.
How many rooms does it have?
I believe eight rooms.

How mony bedrooms?

I think four. I'm juct trying to recall off-hand.

N
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1 never did move into it after.I traded for it.

You didn't ever move into it?
No, sir.

Is it rented now%

No, sir.

It's standing wcant?

Just vacant.

Did you recelve a deed for the property?

-Yes, sir.

Has it been recorded?
Irdon‘p %now. Mr. Hendrix handled it, with the title

€0 mpany '

Dpid yéﬁ get a guaranteed title?

I don't know that. He can answer that. The title campany
handled the trade and all; i~
And the date on the deed would be the date you actually
consummated the deal?

I'm sure it would. It would be of record, I'm sure of
that. I . .

Did you change yourlﬁind Sbout ﬁoviﬁg {nto>the property;
or was that your intention?

That was my intention when I tt;ded for it.

And what happened? | o

We decided to move to Freer -- I hought a ranch up there.

You are living in Freer now?

Pl it do gty

Lo s e -
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Yes, sir.

On the ranch?
Yo, sir.
Now, aé the time you asked Judge Carrillo to serve on
the Board of Directors of the bank, you knew he was to
be the Judge who would preside in this case, did you not?
I really didn't take it into consideraticn, wasn't even
thinking of that point at ﬁhat time. -
Now, when you sought to have the Receiver, Mr. Bates,
made 2 dlrector of the Groos ﬁational Bank in 5an Antonio,
ald yoy = = =

' MR.-CHURCH: Please the Court, we are going
to object to ﬁny testimony or any inguiry sbout transac-
tions with the Groos Natiohal Bank because it is autside
the scope of this law suit and has nothing to do with
Judge Carrillo's gualification or disqualification, and
the inguiry is made purely out of curiosity and is not
reievant or material here. We object to any inquiry into
that transaction unless he can show it had any connection
with Judge Carrilio’s alleged diséualifiqétion.

THE COURT:. Wha% connection is there?
MR, SMITH: Our positioﬁ ie that the plainﬁiff

hexe has made an effort to confer favof; on every officer

of this Court who had anything to do with decision making

and 1t 1s material in light of the fact that the Judge and

-
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all these officers accepted the favors. This fact makes

it material-to the Qholé procedufe this litigﬁnt is using
to try to pervert justice in this Court, _
MR, CHURCH: Now we object to that statement,
Your Honor, he has filed a motion saying that Judge ‘
Carrillo was disqualified, not anybody else. He didn't
say the receiver is disqualified, he didn't say that the

attorneys are disqualified. The whole purpose of his

‘motion and of this hearing s that Judge Carrillo {s

disqualified. Yat he comes in now and makes the state-
ment to the Court that he can show that the officers of
the Court, or the receiver had received some other favors,

and that has nothing to do with whether or not Judge

Carrillo is disquatified;

THE COURT: 1'11 sustain the objection,

MR, SMITH: Well, all right, but I want to
put it in the record under a bi1l of exceptions.

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. CHURCH: Well, 1 don't know what his {n-
quiry wil) be, but the record shows our objection to the
inquiry relating to the Groos Hational Bank, and ocur ob-
jection is {n the record, and the Court's ruling. That
1s clear. " And the ruling of the Court is clear. We would

object to any further interrogation of this wiltness on

that,
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THE COURT: I can't see the materiality of

1t féﬁ much. The remoteness of it Is the - - - but 1
céﬁ sae.why yoﬁ'm{ght try to show'én dnderlying schema,
‘ . MR, SMiTH: 6f.which the Judge of the Court

is a part. ' o N

' IHE COURT: Well, I don't think you can at-
tribute éQerything to the Court.

‘MR. SMiTH: The Court has to apprd&e the ap-

"ﬁiicat{ons of the receiver, and has done so.

T THE COURT: Well, 1'11 still overrule and ob-
jectfon - I méan sustain the objection.

MR, SMIfH: Weil,.tﬁen w§ will put 1t in under
‘a?bfli;:"! . A ST

e R s

'Ybu.méy now answerlthé question'under our bill, Mr. Manges,

| N MR. CHURCH: No, wé object to him answering
aﬁy dué;fion as tovthe Gréos N&tiénaf Bank, because it's
nof.maierial or relevant under all the rules and statutes,
aﬁd the Court has sustained the objection.

MR. SMITH: The right, your Honor, to put in

a bill of exceptions is fundamental and absotute, so that
the appellate Court gets a chance to rule on it. TQF
“trial Court is without powér to stop that. ' K
o THE COURT: Okay, go ahead.

MR, SMITH: ~Your Honor, 1 don't think the bili

is going to take ény particular time. We want to submit
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to the ﬁitness hére the material that was attached as

" Appendix "C" to our motion, and ask him if he authorized

fhése.- - - well, part of them are signed by him, but we

':Qould ask if he authorized this, and ifte executed these

and if fhis Is action he took. That is very simple, and

ft witl take only a minute.

MR, CHURCH: 1 understand how simple it {5,

but our objection goes to testimony referring to the

" Groos National Bank, which he rajises not to show Judge

Carrilio's‘disqualification, but t6 ask Mr. Manges about

his personal business outside the scope of this case,

" THE COURT: What §s ft you are going to ask
him, counsel?

MR. SHITH} I will just let the Court see

* these documents I ﬁropose to ask him about, just for

thé.{nfbnnation of the Court,
- | {The same were handed to the Court.)
THE COURT: Well, I will allew it to be put in
on the Eiil of exceptions, but I don't see the materiatity
of it to this case.
x _ MR, CHURCH: Please the Court, Mr. Smith's
theory is this -- if, say on a deposition, Mr. Manges
were asked.the same questioﬁ'and he refused to answer

it, and {t came before the Court as to whether or not he

was 1n contempt, the Court passing on the quastfon would
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find that it was not material or reilevant. Mr. Smithig
idea is tﬁat even though it is not material and not rele-
vant, he can still make the witness answer the question,
Tﬁat is what he is asking now on his bill. I say uncer
the rxrules I brought the matter to the attention of the

Court, and the Court has sustainéd my objection, and that

ie all in the record and will go up on this record here

ag to vhether or not the Court's ruling was correct.

That is why we object to him asking him a gquestion on

what he calls & bill of elception to obtain from this

withess evidence that ls not relevant or material, just

to satisfy his curiosity. ' .
MR.'SMITHs Youi Honoyr, this is not a matter

Of‘Curiosity. Well, anyway the Court has ruled; and we

are submitting it under a bill of exception. I think

that'e all there is to it. The appellate courts can de-

clde between Mr. Church amd myself who is right. We have

Plead and we say that vwhen & litigant comes into Court

and tries ta give to the Judge favors and gifta cof the

"eort demonstrated by this evidence, not only directly

but through every officer of the Court, that is relevant.
He says it isn't, I say it ls. And I think the appsllate
court will say it is. The Iitigant can't come in and

smother the offlcers of the Court with favors and the

Court just sit by and watch it. This is so flagrant it.
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has to be brought out on the Judge's gualification.

THE COURT: Well, I will let you attach those
to your biil of-exceptions merely for the purpose of show-
ing what you would attempt to show, but that is the only
purpose .

MR, SMITH: All pright, Mr. Reporter, you ma&
attach thme as Bill of Exceptions Exhibit No. 1. For

"identification, theee are the papers I sttached as Exhibit
-4C" to the motion for disqualification.
{The same were so marked, and are
herein contained at the appendix
"of exhibits.) .

Mﬁ. EMITH: And we do want to ask the witnesé
one or two questions about the documents.

MR. CHURCH: And we would renew our objection

again, because the Court has ruled that it ig irrelevant

and immaterial, and thé only puiﬁ;ée of gdd;tional ques-~
tions is just his curiosity and not for the purpeo=c of
ev%dEnce on his bill. Ha haslthe éocuﬁents 15 -= the
Court allowed that. And now we object to any further
interrogation. The record shows what the matter pertaned
to, shows my objection, and shows the Court's ruling.

Therefore we again object to him asking any further ques-

tions ..

MR. SMITH: I want to ask the witness if he

M
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_signed these three documents, your. Honor.

&7 p RIS X

MR, CHURCH: I think they speak for themselveos,

They show whether he dld or not.

gy

'MR. SMITH: Well, I want to ask him if he s¢-
- ) fixed his signature on them.
THE COURT: 1In order to prove it up, I will

let you ask that question.

1 R A~ B L

MR. CHURCH: HNote our exception even to thut,

. Q Dia yo.u. Mr., Manges?

©

As far as I know I did.
As far as you know you did?

Yes, that's right. o ' ;

o ¥ O

At the time you sought to have Mr. Bates appointed' as a 4
director of that bank you knew, did you not, that he was
@ . the Receiver of M. Guerra & Son in this case?

‘ " '- MR. CHURCH: We oblect again to the interroga-
| tion of this witness regarding this matter which is not !
reiev.ant or materlal to the disqualification of Judge

Carrillo.

i

THE COURT: Sustain the obdection.
MR. SMITH: We would like him to answer under

- ] , the bill of exceptions.

R e e i L B

THE COURT: I am goling to refuse that. We are

getting too far astray here. .

T st

MR, SMITH:1 HNote our exception, please.

. w Fooow v . o 8o . . - o B
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MR. SMITH1 Now, your Honor, we are going to

have some questions on this matter of HMr, Manges load=-
ing the Board of Directors of this bank here in Rio
Grande City with officers of this Court.

MR, CHU#CHI We object to the reference to

V'loading' the board. If he wante to say elected, all

right, but I don't think he should characterize it as
loading.

MR. SMITH: I will be glad to accommodate Mr.
Church, your Honor. . .

_ THE COURT: Re-phrase your guestion.

Mr. Manges, I believe Mr. Nye testified this morning that
yoﬁ had discuseed with him his election to the board.
I don't recall just when. I probably did.
Did you have any particular reason for wanting Mr. Nye on
the boardz? -
Sure did. He iz well Known in thls community, and we were
trying to get all the politics out of the bank, have both
gides in there.
A£ the time you talkedlto him about it, you did know, I
believe, that he was a special attorney for the Receiver
in this casge? 7 |
That had nothing to do with it. I just.wanteé.somebody

to represent the bank who was well known over here.

That had nothing to do with it?
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I believe Mr, Dennis Hendrix has been on the board?
Yesg, sir.

pid ydu have any special reason for wanting him?

Sure did, he is well gualified to sexrve on the Board of
Directors. _ :

Where does ha live, do Qou kn&w?"j‘ - =
In Edinburg- i

You knew at the time you éﬁged him'to serve that he wac
the attorney for the Receiver in this case, did you not?
Sure did.

And Ramiro Carrillo, who has been ;ppuinted on the board,
I believe you have heard the testimony that he ig the
brother of Judge Carrillo?

Yes, sir.

Did you discuss his appointment to the Board with him,
with Ramiro?

No, sir.

Well, as owner of the majority = « =

Mr. Richmond had the proxy on it. I didn't dlecuss it

with him, though. '

.

&

You gave your proxy to Mr. Richmond?
Yes.

Is there any reason why you are not serving on the Board?

Yes, 6ir.

ora o - LR - JRPIIREE wr Lmte
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Why not? R S

ot BRI R

The Comptroller of Currency asked me not to until we got

" . this straighteneé out whether or not I was gualified to

serve. S e
You generully aiscuss the matter with people who are
prospects for the Boara?
Very seldom. I xéally don't. I 1let Mr. Rieﬁmond_run
the bank there.
Would you care to state what the problem is with the Comp~
troller of chrrency?
MR, CHURCH: I éon't think that has any bearing
whateoever on whether or not Judge Carrillo is gquallfied.
THE CbURT: I don‘t think so.
MR. CHURCH: And I object to it.
I believe Senator Bates, the Réceiver, was elected to the

Board thisJanuary. Did you dlscuss that with Senator Bates?

.Sure dian‘t.

Do you have any particular reason why you wanted Mr. - - -
I didn't say I had discussed it with him. I said I did not.
I believe the minutes read here, concernin§ the election

in January of 1971, reflect that you made the motiun for

‘the election of Judge Carrillo and the others who were

elected then?

Probably did. I don't recall. Whatever the minutes sald.

THE COURT: What date was that?
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MR. S8MITH: In 1971, January.

Whatever the minutes reflect.

How,
been
not?
Sure

When

back to this house and the bank stock. You have

in the real estate business for some time, have you

have.

did you first go into the real estate business?

I don't-recall. _ !

What

is your present age?

Forty-eight.

And how many years would you say you have been - - -

-1 don't recall.

Would it be as much as ten years?

Coulgd be. e f“'

Could it be more than ten years?

.

Could be.

Well,

is 1t7?

X couldn't tell you off-hand. I don't remember when I

got my first license.

Do you have a license at this time?

I think so. I don't recall if I have Kept them inweffect

or not.

But you have dealt with real estate?

Yes ]

six.

Buying and selling both?



i
i
!
'

o®

[+ - « B

o » D P

> o »

Hs

Yes, sirx. nenes - . . o

As a matter of fact you probably bought and solg mora
than where you acteé as ap agent?

I wouldn't attempt to decide that now. I would have tg
check each trade Y ever made. '

How, I believe you own ranch proPert§ in Duval.County?
Own & corporation that owns some property up there.
When dld you acquire th§tlranch? o
T don't recall exactlyl T ”‘;‘;'-'
Could you tell me = = — cou]_;d you gi\ié_ué: an’ idea how Bany
yed's ago? | ) ) - .

Within the last three or four yeare.

Do you recall what you pald for the property?

No, I don't.

Have you dealt in real estate encugh in Duval éounty and
Starr County to know the value of ranch lands there?

I have my own opinion.

VYou are able to form an dpinion about value?

I have my own ideas about value.

ﬁgve you formed any opinion about the value of the lani.
you actually purchased? . - 1
Ihad a pretty.good opinion, or I wouldn't have bought it.

How about the residence property, that has the housa od

it in Benaviges?

What do you mean?
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what is the value of that?

I Gon't know off~hand. I would have to have it approised.

1 know very 1ittle about houses.

The value of the sixty-nine hundred dollars plus ten chares

of stock, is that right?

That's what I gave for it.

. What value did you put on tha = « =

Ten shares of stock and the difference on the cax.
What value 4id you put on the bank stock at that time?
Cost. . ‘

what was y our cost?

I don't recall. \

Would the bank records show?

I'm sure they would. I don’'t have any idea off-hand.

Did you have the house in Benavides appraised?

No, ©ir.

Thé truth of the matter is, Mr. Manges, you were mozre
interested in buying 2 house from Judge Carrillo than
‘'you were in getting a place to live, isn't that right?
Cthainly not. I wanted a house.

But you haven't moved in i&?

1 intended to. ' B

And you don't know what it cost?

It was worth ten shares of stock and the dlifference on

the car when I bought it,
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,Bﬁt you don't know what the stock was worth?

Cost.

But what was it worth?

1 don't know. That's three or four yeare ago now. I
don't keep that in mind constantly. And according to

you I. deal all over the country.

But you Xnow what you paid for the bank stock, don't you?

I don't have any jdea. I am sure my records chow that.

The bank records wouldn't?

Not necessarily. I don't know.

Well, unless I can get the information from you, I wouldn's

. xnow where to get it.

I wouldn't either.

And I think it is important on this particular = - -
Mr. Church can probably get the cost pf it for you. I
Just don't recall now. - = U % ﬁ;.:' .

Dpla Mr. Church hanldle the pur'chaae.of tl‘le bank .stock for
you? ' : - -

I don't remember how that was handled, Mr. Smith. There

" were two or three different purchases, and I don't remsm-

ber how they were handled. ;
At the time you bought the house in Benavides, didyou get
a guarantead title policy?

I &on't know. Mr. Hendrix can tell you ==~ he handled it.

He hae your authority to let us see the guaranteed title

B R N T Pty v WL R W ot S LAY A T U AR LS T
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policy, 1f there is one?
As far as I know. He can give you information on the
house.

Yow, going to the lease with Judge Carrillo. Do you have

. & copy of that lease?

1 don't know 1f one was ever drawn up or not. Mr. Hendrix
handled that too. -

Po you recall whether it wés oral or written?‘

Wa discussed it with Mr. Hendrix and asked him to draw it
up. |

D§ you recall if you signed one?

I don't think I did.. I don't recall'signing one.

who inditlated thé negotiations about the lease, you or-
Judge Carrillo? .

As I recall at the time, Mr. Smith, I ran into Judge
Carrilleo here in Rio Grande city, =nd he aaked'if I was
grézing the property 1 bought. I said no, that I intended
to clear it 2ll and put 1t in permanent grasﬁ.‘ He said he
had cattle up there, and it was very dry and he wanted to

leuse some of it for them.

- pld you make a short—term lease at that time?

1

I think on one trect of about fourteaq hundred acres, I

let him have it for two ox three weeks., Then I had a

chance to sell that, and I went and told him. HEe sald

he was in A bind with the cattle, because it was so dry
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up there. So I said I had five or six hundred mreg .
4
on what they call the Jackass Flat country that I oyl

leago him. I mean five or eix thousand.

On that first lease, what did you charge him for the req,.

I think for that I just let him use it as & courtesy,
don't recall. .

Did he accept your proposition onthe larger tract of {y,
thousand acreg?

Yes, sir.

And is that what you made your lease arrangement on?
Yes, wir. .
Mm I correct that it was a lease for three yerra?

Yas, B8ir, three yeare, or when I got to the point of claare
ing it. ‘

And how much acreage?

Pive or six thousand acres,as I estimate it.‘

And what was the conslderation? Was it per acre?

Yes, sir, as I remember it was. Mr. Hendrix will have
that. We discussed it in his office.

How wag the rent payable?

I.could take it in money when I go% the land cleared =-

in cattle or in momey.

What was the date of the beginning of that three-year

period? S e

I don't recall. Mr., Hendrix will have that.
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And the term would, of course, would be three years after

“the baginning date?

or sooﬁer it I needed it for clearing.
You have a condition in there = « -

If I needed it, he would glve possessicn.

- On request?

on request.' That was the undergtanding with him. I don't

“know Lf it was put in the memdrandum or not.

And I believe you eald he would pay you in money or in

.,

cattlez Ut Th U
Yes.

What arrangement did you make about appralsing the value

of the cattle?

I'm sure it woul d be market value. It x;waan't discussed.
Whatever they would bring at the time.

Who would select the cattle? wWould you select them, or
wonld he cull them out?

That point I wasn't concerned about at f.hetime. We could
settle that when the time came.

What wap the dollars and cents value, say per month, or
per year = = = " -

Mr. Hendrix wil) have the terms on that memorandum.

You don't have any recollection of it at all?

I think it was & dollar an acre per year, I'm not surs.

That was two or three years ago.
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But that is the best of your recollectlon?

]

: :

Yes, air. ] : Lt fae e |

. 1

You didn't have Bny kind of arrangement whereby if you
had any disagyeement as to the cattle -« - -

Oh, that's nit-picking, I would hate to have that kind

of agreement.

In other words, you didn't have any of those things in

the agreement?

No.

No agreement of any kingd in the lease as to how you would

choose - the cattle, if you took cattle as a consideration
foy the lease?

No. ‘ ‘ 1 : o

Have you made any other leases of any ranch lands with

any other parties?

Yes, sir.

Any'ih Starr County?

Yee, eilr,

Who were some of those made to?

one mé&, I think, 1 Garza. 'I éon't remembér exactly.

I think he Qas a dollar an acre, aad I think’possiﬁiy it
could have been written, I don't :ememhér exactly. Some
man was leasing it at the time, and I let him stay on.

In other words, he was an existing tenant?

Yes. And then 2 guy named Steve, I let him have some.
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' What were the terms with him?
out when I got to clearing also.

Yos, slr.

Mr. Gonzalez, he had some cattle on there.

Whaf were the terms of hls lease?
I3 think the same way == when I want.eci to clear it, he - ;
would give possession. ’ :
Would that be written? | . -
No, sir. S o ‘ . ;
Would Mr. Hendrix have that? o "\ §
No, eir. o . E
. H
You made that direct? : g
No, slr, my brother did, up at Freer. E

» O » O

i
el

A new tenant?

Yes, sir.

TN T AT T R

I don't remember exactly the detalls. T would move hin
That same condition?

Were there any other leases?

Yos, I think one or two more wverbal deals. I think a

T T b e R T e LR SR O R

That would hg = = =

Don. - . . '
He 1s the one named Don, and there is one named Dan?
Yes, sir.

Which was the oldest brother?

|
3
}
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Which one is & dlrector of the hank?

Both of thﬁm are now.

Could you give us a description of approximﬁtely where
thie lease is to Judge Carrillo, this five or six thou~
sand acreg?

ALL T Xnow it by is Jackass Flats. Mr. Hendrix will have

the dsscription.

_Where is it located?

Would be northwest of Rio Grande City.

T,

About how many milesé
I imagine twelve, foﬁ;tgen, fiftaen miles. Ildcn't know
exactly. ' s oA zwixﬂl .
Does &udge Carrillo havé any adjoininé land?
I couldn't tell you.

MR. SMITH: Your Honor, I believe that's all.
Bu; I think we would 1like, while Mr. Richmond is here, to

see if he knows what the value of that bank stock ig.

MR. CHURCH: You don't have any more questions

of Mr. Manges?

MR. SMITH: No., we pass the witness.

I don't know whether — — ~ Mr. Smith, I think we willl have

. to get that from my accountant. I truthfully &n't re-

member.,

MR. EMITH: Mr. Richmond, do you know?

MR. RICHMOND: I don't know, no, sir.
{witnesn oxcused.)




136 . not exixt. I reallze he 1s asking the Court to tzke judi-

clal knowledge of facts, but these are facts vhich do not
exist, - Mr. Hendrix h.amiled tha recelverchip aftor January
I, 1971. As I understand it, when they repozl't the sale

originally, that recites the sales p-r.{ce. But Mr. M nges
hed advanced funds on behali of the partnership, and as I
understand it t.ha.t report showsr there wasn't anything due
by Mr. Manges at the time he got the deed. . But what he

s saying ie entirely different. He recltes a fact which

e®

does not exist. That's what I complain about., He iz mak-
1n§ ué the facts, and wante ths Court to take judicial
" notice of them.

MR. SMITH: We I;:’.on-'t.have any objection to put-
ting in .there the pleading.that ghows that. It's about
@ half an incl'_x thick. 211 we want to showiromit ies that

. l . he aidn't pay for it when he got it.'

. MR. CHURCH: But it ghows in the reoport that he
paid all these other items. He says he dlén't pay zny-
thing. No, he paid it before, maybe a year before. BEut
he' doeen't want to tell the Court exactly what is correct.

MR. SMITH: I have told the Court he assu.med
e _ bartﬁarship obligstions and that he still owes z balance,
and 1 take that information from the report of the Recelver.

MR. CHURCH: Hs tells the Court that Manges pald

nothing, and now he says he "assumed." and there wvasn't

F VO PR AN 17 SR F U R 1 A AR AT VR REEE S SR
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anything due for two years, like he says.

MR. BMITH: Well, we will offer the pleading
in evidence, if the Court w;ants it.

THE CWR‘i‘: I expect you had better .‘

MR. 8MIT{I: All right, we will offer the final
Leport = « - )

MR. CHURCH: You are talking about gbtting the
éourt to -take judlcial knowledge things in January, 1971.
That's the report you want in evidence. That's the one
you = =~ -

MR, SMITH: What we are offering is the final
report of the Receiver, showing Manges still owes some
$94.060.00. |

MR. CHURCH: We -will stipalaté .-t.};at.. l;xe owed,

or owes, $94,000,00, but it didn't come f£rom the purchase

© pricg = - -

MR. SMITH: Of course the land is the only thing
he purchased. We will offer a copy of that report as a
Court exhibit,

Now No. 10. "Although Judge Carrillo on March 17,

1971 signed an order authorizing and directing the ﬁeceiver

to sell real estate and convey partnership lands in partial
distribntion and diessolution of M. Guerra & Son, specify-
ing that the conveyance of certaln lands to defendant R. R.

Guarra 'be made frce and clear of all liens and encumbrances

against same,! R. R, Guerra wag delayed uptil Auguet 20,

PR
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"1971 and requireé to raice the cash dlfference to pay

" the Receiver the ful)l purchase price in cash (over and

above allowmcég due R. R. Guerra f-r'o;n the partnership.)"
How this, your ﬁbnor, is oﬁe of the things we comﬁlaih of-
in not having a fair and impartial Judge. r-la-nges did not
have to come up with the $94,000.00 to get his. But they
sweated R. R, Guerra for gix months, and then made him
turn up with the money. We ‘will show the amount he had
to ralse after that delay to get his land., That's in the
record.

MR. CHURCH: The record will speak for itself
Just ﬁ.r;e. Wow, he says Mr. Guerra was delayed. HHe has
had poﬁsessidn of his acreage since 1968, before we ever
filed this suit. He hag had it in hig pc-:isseeevion from the
v ery beginning. The Receiver never stepped fcot on his
acreage, md yet he 52y 8 the Judge was partial by giving
a deed to Manges and wouln'd give one to this man at the
same time.

MR, SMITH: I say he was not impartial because
he made the requirement of the parties, yes, and thon after
all perties agreed they wonld let Manges have his, then
Manges welched and wouldn't agree they get theirs. They
sweated them for six months nore.

MR. CHURCH: I thin_k the record will chow vhat

happencd. Flrst he says Manges did pay eomething, and

- Ly w,

O A ML T L cam,



o ~

139

" eg0st

then he says he dldn't. Mr. Manges paid his money out

before they ever got to this deed. These people didan't
pay anything before they got their desdz. I think the
Receiver's report will ghow the m asone for the delay.

THE COURT: Well, I'll look the report over.

MR. SMITH: Your Honor, every cone of theze
partners who withdrcew land assumed certaln partnership
debts, and got crédit — Manges did, R. R. Guerra d4did,
H. P. Guerra, and I thirlk Virgil Guerra also. The Re-
ceiver's report will show that, .

TﬁE QOURT: The Court can take judicial notice
of papers in the case, what the xeports.sho - - - ‘

MR, CHURCH: I didn't went this = - = I just

.dldn't want to be in the attitude of agreeing to what Mr.

gmith says are facts, apnd are not facts.

MR. SMITH: Well, I will stay here until I‘gét
every paper that will prove these.things. If thers is any
doubt inthe Judge's mind, we will stay = = =

THE COURT: Well, there is no use to put them
in-evidence. 1f they are filed, they are a raecord in the
case, and the Court will take judicial notice of thom.

MR. CHURCH: If they exist in thle record, Iand
net as Mr, Smith cays. That's all I ask.

THE COURT: Well, it will be up to me to look

them over.
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MR. BMITH: All right, that concludes our f£irst

motion, Now the eecond motion is that the defendants acgk

the Court to take judicial notice of the following:
(Readding:) "1, :at the stock in the First

State Bank & Trust Company of Rio Grande City standing in

the name of M. Guorra & Son, or in the name of any of the

partners for the benefit of the firm, as of October 11,

1968, constituted a part of the assets of M. Guerra &

Son placed in cuetodia legis when this Court appointed

a Receiver on October 11, 1968." I gee no reacon for

us to arque that all over aéain. ﬁe say they wafe ln

custodia legis, end he seys not. LT

MR. CHURCH: I don't agree that they were

‘owned by M. Guerra & Son. They may have been in that

nama, bt = - - I would like to ask Mr. Smith to take
the stand and teséify about Mr. Anderson's testimony in
Federal Court = - =-

MR. SMITH: X will make a statement on that.
Firat, I beliave he is trying to mislead the Judge on the
date of that. That did not happen-in 1971, We had a hear=-
ing in Federal Court, and it was about six months, I guess,
before the end of 1970, and I really think it was actually
1262. No one ordered a record in that case. It was oral

testimony. PFrankly I thought I had notes on that, and I

searched the file, and if I ever took notes, I dlan't keep
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them. But when wae gettled for M. A. Guerra it had been,
1 thought, six months, maybe a year since the last hear-
ing in FederaIIQOurt. Frankly, I don't gquestion that Mr.
Andereon tentified to that. But I dld not have it in my
£iles, and the only way to det it befeore this Court was
for him to tastify. .

Now No. 2. "Except for the approval on or
sbout February 1, ig?l of the transfer of 40 shares of
stock in sald First State Bank and Trust Comspany &0
Clinton Mangae, the Court has not approved the transfer
of mny other stock in soid bank so held by M. Guerra &
Son, or for its benefit, to Clinton Manges or any othef

person.? How, that is asking the Court to mzke a2 negative

‘£inding, which is from the records. I searched the record

through, and find absolutely no order where the Court ap-

‘proved any transfers of stock from the name of M. Guerra

& Son except for those 40 shares.

MR, CHURCH: I think we can stipulate that.
The Recelver says he got 40 shares, and sold 40 sharés.
I don't think he ever had any other sharec.

MR. SMITH: HNow.the rest of thegse zare matters
of common knowledge. I will just read it to the Court.

"Thesa defendants further move the Court to

take judicial notice of matters and facts which zxe common

knowledge, ag f£ollowa1
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"3, That the government of Starr CGunty-is

142 :
' now imd has been for rore than a decade, controlled by

) . a political machine,"”
THE COURT: Well, I don't belleve I can taXke

' judicial knowledge uf that.
| MR. CHURCH: .2And we would object to 3, 4 and 5

of that section, because they are not matters of conmon

They are not fdcots

knowledge.
Well, let me read them for myself

THE OQURT:

@ and sgee wvhat they are.
MR. CHURCH: Well, it's just a smear against

Starr County.

: {such motlon was handed to and read
the Court.)

MR. SMITH: I thin} these are matters of cormon

. . B knowledge. Everybody who is in a law suit here knows it,
everybody on the streets in this town knowe it, and Bill

Chuxrch knows.
MR. CHURCE: I will plead ignorance. I don’t

know it.
well, I will have to overruls yau

THE COURT:

on cormon knowiedge of 3, 4 and 5.

' ' MR. SMITH: Note our exception, your Fonor.

I think it 1s known by everybody in the Rio Grande Valley,

known to tha appselate Courts, I know it, lawyers know it,
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Aunt Susie knowa it, and I think the Court judicially
knowe it, and we take our excepticn.
THE COURT:1 I don't know it, myself,
“ : MR. SMITH: Now there is cne other guestion
that is up in & cloud here, and we may have to call Mr.
Manges on it. Maybe he can give us a few answers.

THE COURT: A1l right, put him on.

H

- = -

CLIKTON MANGES,
Plainﬁiff herein, called as a witnesg by the defendants, being

previously eworn, testifled as follows:

EXAMINATICH BY MR, SMITH:

Q . You were here this roming and heard Mr. Anderson's testi-
mony?

A Yes, sir.

Q Excuse me, you are Clinton Manges, the plaintiif in this
éase? |

A That's right, .

Q And you have been previously sworn in this case?

A Yes, sir.

Q When that increcase in the capital structure of the bank

came about in Pebruary, I believe, of 1972 - « - iz that

e B - ke . La e e e
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when they increased the capital?

" Whatever the date was. I don't recall.

All right, whatever he stated. The number of shares was
increased from one thousand to seven thousend ghares, is
that right?

I think that's xright.

Fraﬁkly, here is what I want to clear up, and maybe you
éan answer it. Mr. McKinnéﬁ and I had a different inter-
protation of what Mr. Anderson said. We didn't know whe~
ther he testified that you ﬁad & gaven to one stock split
without adding asny additional capital to the bank, or whe-
you 3just sold six thousand new ghares at a hundred dollars
& share? | -

I'11 clear it up. The Banking Commission wanted us to in-
crease the capital over there; is what I understand they
sald. At the stockholders meeting everyocne agrecd to in-
creacse the cash capltal. They voted to increase the cash
capital, &nd everyone wiro held stock could have six addi-

tional shares for it if they wanted to exercise their op=-

" tion. Only two or three did exercise their option. If

they didn't buy it, the other stockholders had a right.
There were gulte a few of them who assigned their options

to you, according to his testimony, and from what you have

sald, when those stockholders.decided not to exerclce thcir

option and released their option to you, you would be ob-

ety B i, SRR o SR B PR, G e N, PRI s AR, LM mAIEtTen SR T L e
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ligated to pay an additicna) hundred dollars for ea;ch
share you took under those options?

That's right. And I didn't have to take it, and if I
didn't, anyone else had a right to.

But on the ones you did take, did you put up an additional
hundred dollars for each option share?

As far 25 I know I did. I think it was a hundred dollars
for tho increased cash capital,

Was there any objection to that from people who owaed the
original shares and who did not cxercise the option?

I don't know whether there was any objection oxr nct.

Were you at the Bclard meeting where this matter was declded?
No, X wasn't. This was at the request of the Banking Com-
missioner. T 3 BT

I understand. We just didn't unﬁerséand how this was done.
Do you recall how much" total.cash you put up for the op-
tions you bought?

No, sir, sure don't. I don't know how many shares I bought.
Can you give us an approximation?

No; gir, I wouldn't attexspt to.

I beolieve the records indicate you now own something like
flfty-cix hundred @ sore shares, something like that?
fhatever the record shows.

For cach of those shares yom now own, you would have put

up a hundred dollars a chore, except for the roughly one-

2%
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146 seyventh, is that right? .

A As far as I know, that was the price.
Q The woy I figured it out, if you owncd 560 shares, that
_ woltld have run roughly about 3360,0020.00. Locs that re-

fresh your memory?

A  MNo.

Q You don't have any idea?

A No, sir,

Q MNow, Judge Carrillc testified, and you didn't seom to ro-—

35 member, that he concldered the value of the 10 sharcs he
bought at the time he made that lot transaction with you,
a2z belny §743.00 a zharce. Does that refresh your memory?

A  Whatever price I pidd. I don't khow.

Q0 Would you say that was close to the book value ot thit time?

&

I don't have any idea what it was.

@  You wouldn't have any reason to believe Judge Carrilie Qas
glving any false iniérmation?

A  Hone vhatsoever.

Q There was nothing about that figure that shocks yeu as be-
ing out of line?

A I'm not shockeqd zt anything.

c} Q That figure is in the ball park., you would say?

A Could be, as far as I know. I don't have any ides.
MR, SMITH: Well, I believe that's all, your

Honor .

I R e sioney , . T 37 g
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MR, CHURCH: I have no questions.

(Witness excuced.)

- = -

THE COURT: Is there any further testimony?

MR, EMITH: I belliecve that's all the testimony,
at least at this time, yourlﬁanor.

MR. CHURCH: We have nothing, yourtonor. We
close.

MR, SMITH: Your fbonor, there is one other
thing we may want. to present. We may want to £ind the
- - ~ first, theﬁinformatian as to the property that Judge
Carrillo azctually intended to convey to Mr. Manges in ex-
change for this property. e came prepared on the only
thing that was on the records, which is the only things.we
could £ind for a clue. énd now since it hasg turned out to
be a different property, we do want to look at the zroperty

that was actually conveyed. wWe will get the information on

' that and submit it to Mr. Church, and maybe we cun stipu=-

lzte what it was. 7

MR, CHURCH: I will ﬁe glad to sﬁow him a deed
that Judge Carrillo says he intended to convey, covering
other property. I will be glad to get him a copy of a .

23 Com. (o
%’ rc-~;»>--7r[w%

corrected deed.
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IN THE MATTER OF IN THE DISTRICT COURT

PROCEEDING OF STATE JUDICIAL OF DUVAL COUNTY, TEXAS

QUALIFICATIONS COMMISSION NO. S 229th JUDICIAL DISTRICT

DEPOSITION OF RAMIRO D, CARRIL1O

taken on the 21st day of October, 1975, beginning at
10:55 a.m. in the County Law Library, Duval County Annex
Building, Sen Diego, Texas, before Walter H. Hickmen,

a Notary Public in and for Travis County, Texas, pursuant
to Order of the 229th Judicial Diatrict Court, a copy of
which 1s attached hereto, and the following proceedings
were reported by Hickman Reporting Service,.SO& Travise

Building, Austin, Texas 78701,

y Q,\U

HICKMAN REPORTING SERVICE

THE QUALITY REPORTERS
Austin, Texas 476-5363
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APPEARANCES

FOR THE COMMISSION:

MESSRS. JOHN ODAM and MAX FLUSCHE, Assistant
Attorneys General, Hearing Examiners, Supreme Court

Building, Austin, Texas 78701

FOR THE RESPONDENT, RAMIRO D, CARRILLO:

MR, ARTHUR MITCHELL, Mitchell, George and Be

1122 Colorado, Austin, Texas 78701

EXHIBITS
coyM Iden

1 Subpoena : | 28
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STIPULATION

IT 18 STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between
counsel for the respective parties hereto that the
deposition of the witness, RAMIRO D. CARRILLO, may be
taken at this time and place before Walter H. Hickman,

a Notary Public in and for Travis County, Texas, with the
same force and effect as if he were a Notary Public in

and for Duval County, Texas.
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RAMIRO D. CARRILLO

was called as a witness by the Commission and, being
first duly sworn, testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR, ODAM

Q Would you state your name and address for th
record, please sir?
MR, MITCHELL: At thisgs time, I have a
motion, Mr. Hickman.

Firat of all, I am going to move to quash, t
strike the subpoena on the following grounds:

One, the same is constitutionélly vague, ind
nite and overly broad. It violates the search and sed
provisions of the United States and State Constitution
along with the constitutional rights of due course of
law and due process.

In addition, the motion to quash and to stri
the suﬁpoena is based on the grounds that the same is
void, having been served on Sundey.

In addition, the motion to quash and/or stri
the subpoena is bssed upon the fact that there is no
power existant to issue the same in that the Oxder und
lying the issuance of the subpoena 1s improperly {ssue
vague, indefinité, and violates the rules governing th

same,
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In addition, the ;ﬂgggg%re is void and thé
Order and subpoena emitting from the procedure is void
in that the procedure violates the rules promulgated as
to the Amended Notice of Formal Hearing as to the right
of the officiel here, Ramiro D. Carxillo, not to be
subpoenaed and not to be required to testify against
himself, as well as the fact that the deposition is taken
before appearance day violates the rules of notice as
provided in the rules governing the taking of the same
and the rules of procedure, as well as this official
retains his right to stand upon his motions in limine
and motions to disqualify to be filed on appesrance date
herein. |

I think it is proper that I make of record our
position as regards the subpoena and the Order and,
Commissioner Carrillo, in line with that, T will imnstruet
you not to answer any questions other than your name and
your occupation. I will permit, of course, Mr. Cdam to put
the questions to you end you will answer the questions
specifically only as to claiming your right of self-
incrimination along with the three other rights, and 1
will follow in behind each answer with my statement. Do
you understand that?

| A Yes, sir.

MR, MITCHELL: You are not, for the record,

HICKMAN REPORTING SERVICE
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appearing here voluntarily for any purposes,
A I am not.
MR. MITCHELL: You may continue, Mr. Oda~

if you would like.

BY MR, ODAM
Q Would you please state your full name for the
record?

A Ramiro D. Carrillo. "D" is for David.

Q Mr. Carrillo, would you please state by whom
you are employed?

A I respectfully decline and refuse to answer the
question put to me by the Commission on the grounds that
the answer might tend to incriminate me. I claim this
right under the provisions of the Fifth Amendment, the
Constitution of the United States, and Article I, Sectic:
10, Constitution of Texas.

MR, MITCHELL: I am instructing the witne: .
not to answer the question on the grounds it is immater:-
and irrelevant and beyond the legitimate scope of the
rales governing the taking of the deposifion, and it goex
beyond the scope of the formal notification.

I am instructing my client not to answer on thg
grounds there is no lawful right to depose him as to the
time of taking the deposition; that is, the same being

taken as it is prior to the appearance date, there not

HICKMAN REPORTING SERVICE
AUSTIN, TEXAS
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being ample notice as required by the statute of the
taking, there being no power to issue the subpoena and/orx
the Order for the taking. There is no right in the
Attorney General to act as the Examiner, and the same
should be taken only in any event subject to all of the
pleas in abatement, special exceptions, motione in limine
to be filed by the attorney representing Ramiroc Carrillo
on appearance date.

Q Mr., Carrillo, would you pleese state for the
record whether or not you are a County Commisgsioner of
Duval County, Texaa?

A I respectfully decline and refuse to answer the
question put to me by the Commissfion on the grounds that
the answer might tend to inériminate me. T claim this
right under the provisions of the Fifith Amendment, the
Constitution of the United States, and Article I, Section
10, Constitution of Texas.

MR, MITCHELL: I am instructing the witness
not to answer the question on the grounds it i immaterial
and irrelevant and beyond the legitimate scope of the
rules governing the taking of the deposition, and it goes
beyond the scope of the formal notification.

I am instructing my client not to answer on the
grounds there is no lawful right to depose him as to the

time of taking the deposition: that is, the same being

HICKMAN REPORTING SERVICE
AUSTIN, TEXAS
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taken as it is prior to the appearance date, there not
being ample notice as required by the statute of the
taking, there being no power to issue the subpoena and/.-
the Order for the taking. There i8 no right in the
Attorney General to act as the Examiner, and the same
should be teken only in any event subject to all of the
pleas in sabatement, special exceptions, motions in limin-
to be filed by the attorney representing Ramiro Carrillo
on appearance date.

0 Would you plesse state whether or not you are
the brother of one 0. P. Carrillo? |

A I respectfully decline and refuse to answer th-
question put to me by the Commission on the grounds tha:
the answer might tend to incriminate me. I claim this
right under the provisions of the Fifth Amendment, the
Constitution of the United States, and Article I, Secti-:.
10, Constitution of Texas.

MR, MITCHELL: I am instructing the witnp. -
not to answer the question on the grounds it 15 immater:
and irrelevant and beyond the legitimate &ecope of the
rules governing the taking of the deposition, and it goer
beyond the scope of the formal notification.

I am instructing my client not to answer on thk»
grounds there 18 no lawful right to depose him as to th:

time of taking the deposition; that is, the same being

HICKMAN REPORTING SERVICE
AUSTIN, TEXAS
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taken 88 it is prior to the appearance date, there not
being ample notice as required by the statute of the
taking, there being no power to issue the subpoena and/or
the Order for the taking. There is no right in the
Attorney General to act as the Examiner, #nd cthe same
should be taken only in any event subject to all of the
pleas in abatement, special exceptions, motions ip limine
to be filed by the attorney representing Ramiro Carrillo
on appearance date.

Q Do you know whether or not one 0. P. Carrillo
did obtain groceries for his own personal use and benefit
from The Cash Store, Benavides, Texas, during the period
Janusry 1, 1970, until Msy, 19757

A I respectfully decline and refuse to anpswer the
question put to me by the Commiesion on the grounds that
the answer might tend to incriminate me. I claim this
right under the provisions of the Fifth Amendment, the
Constitution of the United States, sand Article I, Section
10, Constitution of Texas.

MR, MITCHELL: I am instructing the witness
not to answer the queation on the grounds it is {immaterial
and irrelevant and beyond the legitimate scope of the
rules governing the taking of the deposition, and it goes
beyond the scope of the formal notification.

I am instructing my client not to answer on the

HICKMAN REPORTING SERVICE
BVISTIN TFEXAS
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grounds there is no lawful right to depose him as to th-
time of tsking the deposition; that is, the same being
taken as it is prior to the appearance date, there not
being ample notice as required by the statute of the
taking, there being no power to issue the subpoena and/or
the Order for the taking. There is no right in the
Attorney General to act as the Examiner, and the same
should be taken only in any event subject to all of the
pleas in abatement, special exceptions, motions in limins
to be f£iled by the attorney representing Ramiro Carrillo
on appearance date.

Q Do you know whether or not Q0. P. Carrillo did
charge groceries to his personal account at The Cash Stu.
between January 1, 1971, and May, 19757

A 1 respectfully decline and refuse to answer ti
question put to me by the Commission on the grounds that
the answer might tend to incriminate me. 1 claim this
right undexr the provisions of the Fifth Amendment, the
Constitution of the United States, and Article I, Secti:~
10, Constitution of Texeas.

MR, MITCHELL: I am instructing the witnes-
not to answer the question on the grounds it 1s immateris’
and irrelevant and beyond the legitimate scope of the
rules governing the taking of the deposition, sand it goex

beyond the scope of the formal notification.

HICKMAN REPORTING SERVICE
AUSTIN, TEXAS
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I am instructing my client not to answer on the
grounds there is no lawful right to depose him as to the
time of taking the deposition; that 1is, the same being
taken as it is prior to the appesrance date, there not
being ample notice as required by the statutc of the
taking, there being no power to issue the subpoera and/or
the Order for the taking. There 48 no right in the
Attorney Genersl to act as the Examiner, and the same
should be taken only in any event subject to all of the
pleas in abatement, special exceptions, motions in limine
to be filed by the attorney representing Ramiro Carrillo
on appearance date.

Q Would you please state whether or not you on

1971, to May, 1975, did ever charge groceries to the per-
sonal account of 0. P. Carrillo at The Cash Store in
Benavides?

A I respectfully decline and refuse to answer the
question put to me by the Commission on the grounds that
the answer might tend to incriminate me. I claim this
right under the provisions of the Fifth Amendment, the
Constitution of the Urnited States, and Article I, Section
10, Constitution of Texas.

MR, MITCHELL: 7T am instructing the witness

not to answer the question on the grounds it is immaterial

‘any occasion during the period stated, that being January 1,

HICKMAN REPORTING SERVICE
AVISTIN. TEXAS



18

19

20

21

22

23

24

00101

and irrelevant and beyond the legitimate scope of the
rules governing the taking of the deposition, and it gv:-
beyond the scope of the formsl notification.

I am instructing my client not to answer on th:
grounds there 18 no lawful right to depose him as to the
time of taking the deposition; that jis, the same being
taken as it is prior to the appearance date, there not
being ample notice as required by the statute of the
taking, there being no power to issue tﬁe subpoena and/ov
the Oxder for the taking. There if5 no right in the
Attorney General to act as the Examiner, and the same
should be taken only in any event subject to all of the
pleas in abatement, specisl exceptions, motions in Jimiu:
to be filed by the attorney representing Ramiro Carrillc
on appearance date.

Q Do you know whether or not Judge 0. P. Carrill:
on occasions between January 1, 1971, and May, 1975, did
ever instruct Patricio Garza or Tomas Elizondo or Rober:.
Elizondo to pick up groceries at The Cash Store for the
personal use and benefit of 0. P. Carrillo and charge
such groceries to the account of 0, P. Carrillo?

A I respectfully decline and refuse to answer the
question put to me by the Commigsion on the grounds that
the answer might tend to incriminate me. I claim this

right under the provisions of the Fifth Amendment, the

HICKMAN REPORTING SERVICE
AULSTIN. TFXAS
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Constitution of the United States, and Article I, Section

10, Constitution of Texas.

MR, MITCHELL: 1 am instructing the witnessl

not to answer the question on the grounds it is immsterigsl
and irrelevant and beyond the legitimate scope of the
rules governing the taking of the deposition, end it goes
beyond the scope of the formsl notification.

I am instructing my client not to answer on the
grounds there is no lawful right to depose him as to the
time of taking the deposition; that is, the ssme being
taken es it is prior to the appearance date, there not
being ample notice as required by the statute of the
taking, there being no power to issue the subpoena and/or
the Order for the taking. There is no right Iin the
Attorney Genersl to act as the Examiner, and the same
should be taken only in any event subject to all of the
pleas in abatement, special enxceptions, motions in limine
to be filed by the attorney representing Ramiro Carrilloe
on appeérance date.

0 On any occasion did you, Ramiro Carri{llo, on
any occasion between January 1, 1971, and May, 1975, ever
instruct Patricio Gerza, Tomas Elizondo, or Roberto
Elizondo to pick up groceries at The Cash Store for the
personal use and benefit of 0. F. Carrillo &nd charge

such groceries to the account of 0. P. Carxrillo?

1
|

HICKMAN REPORTING SERVICE
AUSTIN, TEXAS
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A I respectfully decline and refuse to answer the
question put to me by the Commission on the grounds that
the answer might tend to incriminate me. I claim this
right under the provisions of the Fifth Amendment, the
Constitution of the United States, and Article I, Section
10, Constitution of Texas.

MR, MITCHELL: I am instructing the witness
not to answer the question on the grounds it is immaterjal
and irrelevant and beyond the legitimate scope of the
rules governing the taking of the deposition, and it goes
beyond the scope of the formal notification.

I am instructing my client not to answer on the
grounds there is no lawful right to depose him as to the
time of taking the deposition; that 13, the same being
taken as it is prior to the appearance date, there not
Being ample notice as required by the statute of the
taking, there being no power to jssue the subpoena and/or
the Order for the taking. There is no right in the
Attorney General to act as the Examiner, and the same
should be taken only in any event subject to 211 of the
pleas in sbatement, special exceptions, motions in liwmine
to be filed by the attorney representing Ramiro Carrillo
onlappearance date,

Q Do you know whether or not 0. P. Carrillo is

the owner of the Borjas Ranch located in Duval County?

HICKMAN REPORTING SERVICE
AUSTIN, TEXAS
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A I respectfully decline and refuse to answer the
question put to me by the Commission on the grounds that
the answer might tend to incriminate me. 1 claim this
right undexr the provisions of the Fifth Amendment, the
Constitution of the United States, and Article I, Section
10, Constitution of Texas.

MR, MITCHELL: I am instructing the witness
not to answer the question on the grounds it 1s $mmaterisl
and irrelevant and beyond the legitimate scope of the
rules governing the taking of the deposition, and it goes
beyond the scope of the formal notificetion.

I am instructing my client not to answer on the
grounds there is no lawful right to depose him as to the
time of taking the deposition: thar is, the same being
taken as it is prioxr to the appearance date, there not
being ample notice as required by the statute of the
taking, there being no power to issue the subpoens and/or
the Order for the taking. There i{s no right in the
Attorney General to act as the Examiner, and the same
should be taken only in any event subject to all of the
pleas in abatement, special exceptions, motions in limine
to be filed by the attorney representing Ramiro Carrillo
on appearxance date.

Q Do you know whether or not 0. P. Carrillo did

on occasions between January 1, 1971, and May, 1975, ever

i

3

HICKMAN REPORTING SERVICE
AUSTIN, TEXAS
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furnish food for consumption at the Borjas Ranch to per-
sons who were working on the Ranch?

A I respectfully decline and refuse to answer the
question put to me by the Commission on the grounds that
the answer might tend to incriminate me. I claim this
right under the provisions of the Fifth Amendment, the
Constitution of the United States, and Article I, Section
10, Constitution of Texas.

MR, MITCHELL: I am instructing the witness
not to answetr the question on the grounds it is {mmeterial
and irrelevant and beyond the legitimate scope of the
rules governing the taking of the deposition, and it goes
beyond thé scope of the formal notification.

I am ipstructing my client not to answer on the
grounds there is no lawful right to depose him as to the
time of taking the deposition; that is, the seme being
taken as it is prior to the appearance date, there not
being ample notice as required by the statute of the
taking, there being no power to issue the subpoena and/or
the Order for the taking. There is no right in the
Attorney General to act as the Examiner, and the same
should be taken only in any event subject to all of the
pleas in abatement, special exceptions, motions in limine
to be filed by the attorney representing Ramiro Carrillo

on appesrance date.

HICKMAN REPORTING SERVICE
AUSTIN, TEXAS
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Q Did you ever have occesion between Janusry 1,
1971, and May, 1975, to furnish food for consumption on
the Borjes Ranch to persons who were working on that Ranch?

A I respectfully decline and refuse to answer the
question put to me by the Commission on the grounds that
the answer might tend to incriminate me. T claim this
right under the provisions of the Fifth Amendment, the
Constitution of the United States, and Article I, Section
10, Constitution of Texas.

MR, MITCHELL: I em instructing the witness
not to answer the question on the grounds it is {mmaterial
end irrelevant and beyond the legitimate scope of the
rules governing the taking of the deposition, and it goes
beyond the scope of the formal notification.

I am instructing my client not to answer on the
grounds there is no lawful right to depose him as to the
time of taking the deposition; that 1s, the same being
tasken as it is prior to the appearance date, there not
being ampie notice &s required by the statute of the
taking, there being no power to issue the subpoena and/or
the Order for the taking. There is no right in the
Attorney General to act ss the Examiner, and the same
should be taken only in any event subject to all of the
pleas in abatement, speciel exceptions, motions in limine

to be filed by the attorney representing Ramiro Carrillo

HICKMAN REPORTING SERVICE
AUSTIN, TEXAS
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on appearance date.

Q Do you know whether or not during the period
from Jenuary 1, 1971, until July of 1974, Francisco Ruiz
was employed as a welder by the county of Duval?

A I respectfully decline and refuse to answer the
question put to me by the Commission on the grounds that
the snswer might tend to incriminate me. I c¢laim this
right under the provisions of the Fifth Amendment, the
Constitution of the United States, and Article I, Section
10, Constitution of Texas,

MR, MITCHRELL: I am instructing the witness
not to answer the question on the grounds it is immaterial
and irrelevant end beyond the legitimate scope of the
rules governing the taking of the deposition. and 1t goes
beyond the scope of the formal notification.

I am Iinstructing my client not to answer on the
grounds there 1s no lawful right to depose him as to the
time of taking the deposition; that is, the same being
taken as it is prior to the appearance date, there not
being ample notice as required by the statute of the
taking, there being no power to issue the subpoena and/or
the Order for the takinrg. There is no right in the
Attorney General to act as the Examiner, and the same
should be taken only in any event subject to all of the

pleas in abatement, speciel exceptions, motions in limine

HICKMAN REPORTING SERVICE
AUSTIN, TEXAS
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to be filed by the attorney representing Ramiro Carrillo
on appearance date.

Q Do you know whether or not during the period
from January 1, 1971, until July, 1974, Francisco Ruiz
received a salary fromthe County of Duval in the amount
of $375 per month?

A I respectfully decline and refuse to answer the
question put to me by the Commission on the grounds that
thé answer might tend to incriminate me. I clafim this
right under the provisions of the Fifth Amendment, the
Constitution of the United States, and Article I, Section
10, Constitution of Texas.

MR, MITCHELL: I am instructing the witness
not to answer the question on the grounds it iz immaterial
and irrelevant and beyond the legitimate scope of the
rules governing the taking of the deposition, and it goes
beyond the scope of the formsl notification.

I am instructing my client not to answer on the
grounds there ie no lawful right to depose him as to the
time of taking the deposition; that is, the same being
taken as it 1s prior to the appearance date, there not
being ample notice as required by the statute of the
taking, there being no power to issue the subpoena and/or
the Order for the taking. There is no right in the

Attorney General to act as the Examiner, and the same

-

HICKMAN REFORTING SERVICE
AUSTIN, TEXAS
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should bé taken only in any event subject to all of the
pleas in abatement, special exceptions, motions iq limine
to be filed by the sttorney representing Ramiro Carrillo
on appearance date.

Q Do you know whether or not Oscar Sanchez was
paid # sslary of $275 per month #s an employee of the
County of Duval?

A 1 respectfully decline and refuse to answer the
question put to me by the Commission on the grounds that
the answer might tend to incriminate me. I claim this
right under the provisions of the Fifth Amendment, the
Constitution of the United States, and Article I, Section
10, Constitution of Texas.

MR, MITCHELL: I am instructing the witress
not to answer the question on the grounds it is immaterial
and irrelevaent and beyond the legitimate scope of the
rules governing the taking of the deposition, and it goes
beyond the scope of the formal notification.

I am instructing my client not to answer on the
grounds there is no lawful right to depose him as to the
time of taking the deposition; that is, the same being
taken as it is prior to the appearance date, there not
being ample notice as required by the statute of the
taking, there being no power to issue the subpoena and/or

the Order for the taking. There is no right in the

HICKMAN REPORTING SERVICE
AUSTIN, TEXAS
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Attorney General to act as the Examiner, and the same
should be taken only in any event subject to all of the
pleas in abatement, special exceptions, motions in limine
to be filed by the attorney representing Ramiro Carrilio
on appearance date.

Q Do you know whether or not during the year 1971
Oscar Sanchez received any compensation of any kind what-
soevey from 0. P. Carrillo?

A I respectfully decline and refuse to answer the
question put to me by the Commission on the grounds that
the answer might tend to incriminate me. I claim this
right under the provisions of the Fifth Amendment, the
Constitution of the United States, and Article I, Section
10, Constitution of Texas.

MR, MITCHELL: 1I am instructing the witness
not to answer the question on the grounds it is immaterial
and irrelevant and beyond the legitimate scope of the ruleJ
governing the taking of the deposition, and it goes beyond
the scope of the formal notification.

I am instructing my client pot to answer on the
grounds there 18 no lewful right to depose him as to the
time of taking the deposition; that is, the seame being
taken as it is prior to the appesrance date, there not
being ample notice a2 required by the stﬁtute of the

taking, there being no power to issue the subpoena and/or

HICKMAN REPORTING SERVICE
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the Order for the taking. There is no right in the

Attorney General to act a3 the Examiner, and the same
should be taken only in any event subject to all of the
pleas in abatement, special exceptiona,'motions in limine
to be filed by the attorney representing Ramiro Carrillo
on appearance date.

Q Would you please state whether or not during the
period 1971 Oscar Sanchez ever received any compensation
whatsoever from you, Ramiro Carrillo?

A I respectfully decline and refuse to answer the
question put to me by the Commission on the grounds that
the answer might tend to incriminate me. I claim this
right under the provisions of the Fifth Amendment, the
Constitution of the United States, and Article I, Section
10, Constitution of Texas.

MR, MITCHELL: I am instructing the witness
not to answer the question on the grounds it is immaterisl
and irrelevant and beyond the legitimate scope of the
rules governing the taking of the deposition, and it goes
beyond the scope of the formal notification.

I am instructing my client not to answer on the
grounds there is no lawful right to depose him as to the
time of taking the deposition; that {8, the ssme being

taken as it is prior to the appearance date, there not

being ample notice as required by the statute of the

HICKMAN REPORTING SERVICE
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taking, there being no power to issue the subpcena and/or
the Ordexr for the taking. There is no right in the
Attorney Genergl to act as the Examiner, and the same
should be taken only in any event subject to all of the
pleas in abatement, specisl excepticas, motions in liminc
to be filed by the attorney representing Ramiro Carrillo
on appearance date.

Q Do you know whether or not during the month of
November, 1973, Tomas Elizondo was a bailiff in the 229th
Judicial District Court?

A I respectfully decline and refuse to answer the
question put to me by the Commissfion on the grounds that
the answer might tend to incriminete me. I claim this
right under the provisions of the Fifth Amendment, the
Constitution of the United States, and Article I, Section
10, Constitution of Texas.

MR, MITCHELL: I am instructing the witness
not to answer the question on the grounds it is immaterxrial
and irrelevant and beyond the legitimate scope of the ruleJ
governing the taking of the deposition, and it goes beyond
the scope of the formal notification.

I am instructing my client not to answer on the
grounds there is no lawful right to depose him as to the
time of teking the deposition; that is, the same being

taken as it is prior to the appearance date, there not

HICKMAN REPORTING SERVICE
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being ample notice as required by the statute of the
taking, there being no power to issue the subpoena and/or
the Order for the taking. There 1s no right in the
Attorney General to act as the Examiner, and the same
should be taken only in any event subject to all of the
pleas in abatement, special exceptions, motions in limine
to be filed by the attorney representing Ramiro Carrillo
on appearance date. |
Q In the pleadings in thié case there is reference

made to a '"backhoe' that was allegedly used. Since you
are not a party to the case, if you would like, or if
your counsel would like, I would describe it in greater
detail since you might not have seen it, and if so, please
let me know,.

MR, MITCHELL: There 18 no need.

MR, ODAM: Okay.

BY MR, ODAM

Q In the pleadings in this Proceeding No. 5,
there is reference to a8 backhoe that was allegedly used
on the time and occasion in question as set forth in the
pleadings. My questidn is whether or not you know whether
this backhoe, as described in those pleadings, wes the
property of the Duval County Proclamation and Reclamation
District?

A I respectfully decline and refuse to answer the

HICKMAN REPORTING SERVICE
AUSTIN, TEXAS
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question put to me by the Commission on the grounds that
the answer might tend to incriminate me. I claim this
right under the provisions of the Fifth Amendment, the
Constitution of the United States, and Article I, Section
10, Constitution of Texas.

MR, MITCHELL: I am instructing the witness
not to answer the questfon on the grounds it is immaterial
and irrelevant and beyond the legitimate scope of the
rules governing the taking of the deposition, and it goes
beyond the scope of the formal notification.

I am instructing my client not to answer on the
grounds there is no lewful right to depose him as to the
time of taking the deposition; that is, the same being
taken as it is prior to the appearance date, there not
being ample notice as required by the statute of the
taking, there being no power to issue the subpoens and/or
the Order for the taking. There 18 no right in the
Attorney General to act as the Examiner, and the same
should be taken only in any event subject to all of the
pleas in abatement, special exceptions, motions in limine
to be filed by the attorney representing Ramiro Carrilio
on sppearance date.

Q Do you know whether or not during the period
from January 1, 1972, through September of 1973, Roberto

Elizondo was peid the sum of $225 per month from the Road

HICKMAN REPORTING SERVICE
AUSTIN, TEXAS
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and Bridge Fund of the treasury of the County of Duval?

A 1 respectfully decline and refuse to answer the
question put to me by the Commission on the grounds that
the answer might tend to incriminate me. T claim this
vight under the provisions of the Fifth Amendment, the
Constitution of the United States, and Article I, Section
10, Constitution of Texas. |

MR, MITCHELL: I am instructing thelwitness
not to anawer'the question on the grounds it 18 immaterial
and irrelevant and beyond the legitimate scope of the
rules governing the taking of the deposition, and it goes
beyond the scope of the formal notiffcation.

I am instructing my client not to &answer on the
grounds there 1s no lawfql right to depose him as to the
time of taking the deposition; that is, the same being
taken as it is prior to the appearance date, there not
being ample notice as required by the statute of the
taking, there being no power to issue the subpoena and/or
the Order for the taking. There is no right in the
Attorney Genersal to act &8s the Examiner, and the same
should be tsken only in any event subject to 8ll of the
pleas in abatement, special exceptions, motions in limine
to be filed by the attorney representing Ramiro Carrillo
on appearance date,

Q To your own personal knowledge, do you know

HICKMAN REPORTING SERVICE
AUSTIN, TEXAS
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whether or not duripg the period from January }, 1972,
through September, 1973, Rnberto Elirzondo attended classes
at the McMahon Court Reporters School in Houston, Harris
County, Texes?

A I respectfully decline and refuse to answer the
gquestion put to me by the Commission on the grounds that
the snswer might tend to Incriminate me. I claim this
right under the provisions of the Fifth Amendment, the
Constitution of the United States, and Article I, Section
10, Constitution of Texas.

MR, MITCHELL: I am instructing the witness
not to answer the question on the grounds it is Immaterial
and frrelevant and beyond the legitimate scope of the
rules governing the taking of the deposition, and it goes
beyond the scope of the formal notification.

I sm instructing my client not to answer on the
grounds there is no lawful right to depose him as to the
time of taking the deposition; that i1s, the same being
teken as it is prior to the appearance dste, there not
being ample notice as required by the statute of the
taking, there being no power to issue the subpoens and/or
the Order for the taking. There is no right in the
Attorney General to act as the Examiner, and the same
should be taken only in any event subject to all of the

pleas in abatement, special exceptions, motions in limine

HICKMAN REPORTING SERVICE
AUSTIN, TEXAS
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to be filed by the attorney representing Ramiro Carrillo
on appearance date.

MR, ODAM: I would like to have Mr, Hickman
mark as an exhibit to this deposition the subpoena which
we referred to earlier that was served on Mr. Ramiro
Carrillo as Commission Exhibit No. 1.

MR, MITCHELL: To be teken in connection
with the Motion to Quash and not intended to waive any
of the witness' positions as indicated by the record.

(The subpoena referred to was
marked "COM-1" for jfdentification
and {s attached hereto.)

MR, MITCHELL: 1 am agreeable to that
procedure.

MR, ODAM: I have no further questions.
Max, do you have any?

MR, FLUSCHE: No.

MR, MITCHELL: Msy this witness be excused?

MR. ODAM: Yes.

(Whereupon, at 11:00 o'clock a.m., the depositior

was concluded.)

RAMIRC D. CARRILLO

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before the undersigned
suthority this day of s 1975.

, Notary Public¢

in and for Duval County, Texas

}

HICKMAN REPORTING SERVICE
AUSTIN, TEXAS
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CERTIFICATE

THE STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

I, Walter H. Hickman, & Notary Public in and
for Travis County, Texas, do cerxtify that on the 21st day
of October, 1975, the deposition of the witness, RAMIRO D.
CARRIL1O, was taken before me and that the foregoing 28
pages constitute a full, true and correct transcription
of my Stenograph notes.

GIVEN under my hand and seal of office this 24th

day of October, 1973,

2lter H. Hickmen, Notary Publiec
in and for Travis County, Texas

HICKMAN REPORTING SERVICE
AUSTIN, TEXAS
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THE STATE OF TEXAS k

0 ANY SHERIFF OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THE BTATE OF TEXAS, GREETING:
You ere hereby Commanded that you Summon.._Ramire Carrille

of.... Benavides, Texas N paval County, Texas, and who ia repre-

sented to reside within one hundred miles of the Courthouse of..... .. Duval ... .. County, Texas,
in which thia suit iz pending or who may }l‘)i Bfo d within such distance at the time of trial, to be

and i

signated employes duly Not Publi

appear before ﬂxe..w.ultex..ﬁic}smm,nx_zux-xxie TP oyees 2 o yﬁmmo > =
in and for Travis County

to be held at the County CourthouseincADBEX..L0..San. Diego,, in said County }‘f,;ﬂti:m'nn a

day of . Ogtober A D.1973  at 1130 | o'clockP: M., then and there to testify as a

witness, In a certain cause now pending in sald Court, styled_In. the. Matter of Proceedings
of State. .., pxolwacxxa. Qualifications Commission AR

o, No._. 9270 on the docket of said Court, and that....._he bring with....hi®. _and

/50T ARANE ES0rt at said time and place, the below described.. beOKS,. XeCOFds. pADers

desired before the Court in said causs, to-wit: .
All bocks of account, recorda, papers, and cancelled checks pextaining

to his business relationship with Benavides Implemant and Hardware

- Company.

and there attend the Court from day to day, and from term to term, until lawfully discharged. :
Issued tm...f.tni.dﬁ of..Qutobex. ..., 1875, and st the instance of. State Judicial
Qualificatioh® P 8508

. Hereln Fafl Not, but have you then and there before said Court this writ, with your return therson,
showing how you have executed the same,

23" Withess my officlal signature, at 8an Diego , on this the. 1TR_gay
MO L;ﬁ, October A p. 18 15
o A, Salinas Clerk
3 Lo \E\ Com - 1, 229th Judicial District o
0oc R S (0-2~2( Lo Duval County
I, (‘:"--'..-'-'-'-.f‘.":' . . -
WGy N %a{%ﬂ%( Q
“'""-rﬁmo‘ out to thow forthwith or & spocified data. g’ K s S Deputy i
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Rules 176 and 178 require clerk to isspe original, together with a copy, fes cach witnesas, and service by delivery of
copy to witness. Any witness may accept service by signing memoerandum to that effect attached to Subpoena,

Rote 177a authorizes & Subposna Traces Tecom for the prodoction of “booke, papers, documents or tangible things
denignated therein.” These should be listed mnd identified or described with reasonable certainty,
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INQUIRY CONCERNING A JUDGE )Y  BEFORE THE STATE JUDICIAL
‘ I
NO. 5 Y  QUALIFICATIONS COMMISSION,
X :
X  STATE OF TEXAS

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE
QRAL DEPOSITIONS

Notice is hereby given to the Honorable 0. P. Carrillo that
the State Judicial Qualifications Commission intends to take the
deposition of a witness, Mr. Ramiro Carrilleo, who resides in
Benavides, Texas, on Tuesday, October 21, 1975 at 9:00 o'clock
a.m. in the County Court House Annex in the City of San Diego,
Duval County, Texas. A subpoena duces tecum will be issued,
compelling Ramiro Carrillo then to produce all books of account,
records, papers and cancelled checks pertaining to his business
relationship with Benavides Implement and [Hardware Company.

This notice la yiven under the provision: of Rule 200, Texas
Rules of Civil Procedure, and in accerdance with the provisions
of such rule, notice is made by serving such notice upcn the
attorney of record for @. P. Carrillo, Mr. Arthur Mitchell, 315
Westgate Building, Austin, Texas 7B701.

Respectfully submitted,

JOHN L. HILL
Attorney General of Texas

ﬂ/ Wt

OAN W. ODAM
Executive Assistant Attorney General
Examiner

CERTIFICATE QOF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the fore-
going Notice of Intention to Take Oral Deposition has been served
on Arthur Mitchell, Attorxney of record for 0. P. Carrille, by the
delivery of such copy by hand to the office of Mr. Arthur Mitchell,

315 westgate Building, Austin, Texas, 78701, on this the 9th day

A
12 4.4Y.. | al

fohn W. Odam, Examiner

of October, 1975.
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INQUIRY CONCERNING A JUDGE BEFORE THE STATE JUDICIAL

X
X
NO. 5 L QUALIFICATIONS COMMISSION,
X
X STATE OF TEXAS

NOTICE OF INTENTION
TO TAKE ORAL DEPOSITIONS

Notice is hereby given to the Honorable G. P. Carrillc that
the State Judicial Qualifications Commission intends to take the
deposition of said 0. P, Carrillo on Monday, October 20, 1975,
at 9:00 o'clock a.m., in the County Court House Annex in the
City of San Diego, Duval County, Texas. A subpoena duces tecum
will be issued, compelling 0. P. Carrillo then to produce ail
bocks of account, records, papers and cancelled checks pertain-
ing to his business relationship with Benavides Implement and
Hardware Company.

This notice is given under the provisions of Rule 200,
Texas Rules of Civil Procedure, and in accordance with the pro-
visions of such rule notice is made by serving such notice upon
the attorney of record for 0. P. Carrillo, Mr. Arthur Mitchell,
515 Westgate Building, Austin, Texas 78701,

Respectfully submitted,

JOHN L, HILL
Attorney General of Texas

0/4/&7/

OHN W. ODAM
Executive Assistant Attorney General
Examiner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the fore-
going Notice of Intention to Take Oral Deposition has been served
on Arthur Mitchell, Attorney of Record for O. P. Carrillo, by the
delivery of such copy by hand to the office of Mr. Arthur Mitchell,

315 Westgate Building, Austin, Texas 78701, on this the 9th day

(1ot M.

John W. Odam, Examiner

of October, 1975.

dr*
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INQUIRY CONCERNING A JUDGE X BEFORE THE STATE JUDICIAL
X

NO. 5 ' X QUALIFICATIONS COMMISSION,
IS
I STATE OF TEXAS

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE
ORAL DEPOSITIONS

Notice is hereby given to the Honorable O. P. Carrillo that
the State Judicial Qualifications Commission intends to take the
deposition of a witness, Mr. Clinton Manges, who resides in Freer,
Texas, on Wednesday, October 22, 1975, at 9:00 o'clock a.m., in
the County Court House Annex in the City af San Diego, Duval
County, Texas. A subpoena duces tecum will be isgued, compelling
Clinton Manges then to p?oduce a cancelled check, dated on or
about January 27, 1971, in the sum of $6,%15.55, payable to
Riata Cadillac Co., San Antonio, Texas, drawn on the First State
Bank and Trust Co. of Rio Grande City, Texas.

This notice is given under the provisions of Rule 200, Texas
Ruleg of Civil Procedure, and in accordance with the provisions
of such rule, notice is made by serving such notice upon the
attorney of record for 0. P. Carrillo, Mr., Arthur Mitchell, 315
Westgate Building, Austin, Texas, 78701.

Respectfully submitted,

JOHN L. HILL
Attorney General of Texas

(bt 2L

HN W. ODAM
xecutive Assistant Attorney General
Examiner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the fore-
going Notice of Intention to Take Oral Deposition has been served
on Arthur Mitchell, Attorney of Record for O. P. Carrillo, by the
delivery of such copy by hand to the office of Mr. Arthur Mitchell,

315 Westgate Building, Austin, Texas, 8701, on this the %th day

23
U il al

John W. Odam, Examniner

of October, 1975.
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IN THE MATTER OF PROCEEDING § IN TiHE DISTRICT COQURT
OF STATE JUDICIAL § QF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS
QUALIFICATIONS COMMISSION § 1l67TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
NO. S §
O RDER
On this _ day of October, 1975, came on to be

heard the Application For Order Compelling Appearance Foxr
Taking Of Deposition in the abova entitled and numbered
cause and the court having considered such petition is of
the view and so0 finds that the relief sought in such peti-
tion should be granted, it is, accordingly,

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the persons named
below residing at the addresses shown are ordered to appear
and testify at the times designated below in a deposition
to be taken before Walilter Hickman or hiz designated employee,
a duly gqualified and serving Notary Public in and for Travis
County, Texas, at the Courthouse Annex in San Diego, Texas,
with directions as indicated for each such person,

Persons Ordered to appear and testify, their addresses,
the time for the appearance of each and the directions for
each are as follows:

(1) (a) Person Requested to Testify: 0. P.
Carrille

(b) Address: Benavides, Texas

(c) Time and Date to Testify: 9:00 o'clock
A.M., Tucsday, October 21, 1975

(a) Pirections: ‘That a subpouna duces tecun be
issucd, compelling O. . Carrillo then
to produce all beoks of account, records,
papers and cancelled choecks pertaining to
his business relationship with Benavides
Inplement and Hardwarc Company.

(2y (a) Person Reqguested to. Testify: Clinton Manges
{b} Address: Freecr, Texas

{c) Time and Date to Testify: 9:00 o'clock
A.M., Wednesday, October 22, 1975.

Q\T
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(a) Directions: That a subpoena duces tecum
be issued, compelling Clinton Manges to
then produce a cancelled check, dated on
or about January 27, 1971, in the sum of
$6,915.55, payable to Riata Cadillac
Co., San Antonio, Texas, drawn on the
First State Bank and Trust Co. of Rio
Grande City, Texas.

(a) Person Reguested to Testify: Ramiro Carrillo
(1) Address: Benavides, Texas.

(c) Time and Date to Testify: 1:30 o'clock P.M., -
Wednesday, October 22, 1975.

(4) Directions: That a subpoena duces tecum be
issued, compelling Ramiro Carrille then to
produce all books of account, records,
papers and cancelled checks pertaining to
his business relationship with Benavides
Implement and Hardware Company.

The District Clerk of Travis County, Texas is hereby

e S

;ﬁé attendance of the abdve-named witnesses at the times and

:.ﬁihces designated in this Order and under the conditions speci-

.

,'fied herein.

Done and entered this day of October, 19%75.

Judge, 167th Judicial
District Court
Travis County, Texas

:-F-
5
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IN THE MATTER OF PROCEEDING )X IN TYE DISTRICT COURT
X
OF STATE JUDICIAL QUALIFICA- [ OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS
X
X

TION COMMISSION NO. 5 JUDICIAL DISTRICT

APPLICATION FOR ORDER COMPELLING
APPEARANCE FOR TAKING OF DEPOSITION

T¢0 THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

COMES NOW John L. Hill, Attorney General of Texas. Couns.i
for the State Judicial Qualification Commission (hereinafter
"styled "Commission"} and files this, his Application for Ord:rs
Compelling Appearance for Taking of Deposition in the above en-
titled and numbered proceeding and would respectfully show ..o
the Court the following:
I.

NATUKE OF THE PENDING MATTER

The Matter of Proceeding of State Judicial Qualificatic..
Commission No. 5 is an action brought by the Commission pur-
suant to the provisions of Article V, Section l-a of the Texa.
Constitution. Notice of a preliminary investigation has been
served on the Judge who is the subject of the proceeding (heie-
inafter styled "Judge"). Notice of formal proceedings have
been served on the Judge and an answer thereto has been filed.
Additionally, firet amended notice of formal proceedings has buua
served on counsel representing the Judge. Pursuant to Rule Saix,
Rules for the Removal or Retirement of Judges, adopted and pro-
mulgated by the Supreme Court of Texas, the Commission nas .-
quested of the Supreme Court of Texas and accordingly. the Sup
reme Court of Texas has appointed a Master. The Master 1+ P R TR
1s the Honorable James R. Meyers, Judge, 12éti Dastrict Cou ..
Travis Csunty, Texas. The Master has set a hearing for Mos .a
November' 3, 1975.

Counsel for the Commission has served notice of intea.ion t<
take oral depositions as per notices of the following thres witc-

3
A\

negaen:



10127

(1) ©. P, Carrillo;

(2) Ramiro Carrillo; and

(3} Clinton Manges,

The Master has ordered the taking of the depositions of these

three persons pursuant to Section 9, Article 5966a, Texas Re-

viged Civil Statutes. Counsel for the Judge has advised the

Master and counsel for the Commission that the Judge "declines

to stipulate as to the manner of taking the deposition of any

individual in connection with the ... proceedings, and that he

further declines to appaar for the taking ... his own deposi-

tion ...."

Consequently pursuant to Section 9 of Article 5%66a,

Texas Revised Civil Statutes, counsel for the Commission files

this Application.

II.

NAMES AND RESIDENCES OF PERSONS

WHOSE TESTIMONY IS DESIRED AND DIRECTIONS ASKING
THAT AN ORDER BE MADE REQUIRING SUCH PERSONS
TO APPEAR AND TESTIFY BEFORE A DESIGNATED QFFICER

It is hereby respectfully requested that this Court issue

an Order requiring the persons hereinafter designated to appear

and testify:

{1) (a)
{b)
(c)

(d)
(e)
(2) {a)

(b}
{c)

{d}

(e)

Person Regquested to Testify: 0. P. Carrilio
Address; Benavides, Texas

Time and Date-to Testify: 9:00 o'elock A.M.,
Tuesday, October 21, 1975

Place Requested to Testify: County Court House
Annex in the City of San Diego, Duval County,
Texas.

Directions: That a subpoena duces tecum bhe issued,
compelling O, P. Carrillo then to produce all

books of account, records, papers and cancelled
checks pertaining to his business relationship
with Benavides Implement and Hardware Company.

Person Requested to Testify: Clinton Manges
Address: Freer, Texas

Time and Date to Testify: 9:00 o'clock A.M.,
Wednesday, October 22, 1975.

Place Requested to Testify: County Court House
Annex in the City of San Diego, Duval County,
Texas.

Directions: That a subpoena duces tecum be issued,

compelling Clinton Manges to then produce a can-
celled check, dated on or about January 27, 1971,

-2
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in the sum of $6,915.55, payable to Riata Cadillac
Co., San Antonio, Texas, drawn on the First State
Bank and Trust Co. of Rio Grande City, Texas.
{3¥(a) Persen Requested to Testify:; Ramiro Carrille
{b} Address: Benavides, Texas.

{c) Time and Date to Testify: 1:30 ofclock P.M.,
Wednesday, October 22, 1975.

{d) Place Requested to Testify: County Court House
Annex in the City of San Diego, Duval County,
Texas.

(e) Directions: That a subpoena duces tecum be issued,
compelling Ramiro Carrillo then to produce all
books of account, records, papers and cancelled
checks pertaining to his business relaticonship
with Benavides Implement and Hardware Company.

Officer Designated to Take Depositions: Walter Hickman of Austin,
Travis County, Texas, or his designated employee.

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, counsel for the Commission
prays that this Court issue its order requiring such persons to
appear and testify in accordance with the above directions and
the Court issue its Order directing the District Clerk of Travis
County, Texas, to issue subpoenas duces tecum as aforesaid.

Respectfully submitted,

JOHN L. HILL
- Attorney General of Texas

xecutive Assistant Attorney General
Examiner

MAX P. FLUSCHE
Assistant Attorney General
Examiner

P, O, Box 12548
Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing
Application for Order Compelling Appearance for Taking of Deposition
has been served on Arthur Mitchell, attorney of record for O. P.
Carrillo, by the delivery of such copy by hand to the office of
Mr. Arthur Mitchell, 315 Westgate Building, Austin, Texas, 78701,
on this the 15th day of October, 1975.

/A

ohn W. Odam, Examiner

-3~
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IN THE MATTER OF PROCEEDING X IN THE DISTRICT COURT
OF STATE JUDICIAL QUALIFICA- i -QF DUVAL COUNTY, TEXAS
TION COMMISSION NO. 5 %

APPLICATION FOR ORDER COMPELLING
APPEARANCE TFOR TAKING OF DEPQSITION

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COQURT:

COMES NOW John L. HEill, Attorney General of Texas,
Counsel for the State Judicial Qualification Commission
{hereinafter styled "Commission") and files this, his
Application for Order Compelliing Appearance for Taking
of Deposition In the above entitled and numbered proceed-
ingland would respectfully show unte the Court the following:

I.

The Matter of Proceeding of State Judicial Qualification
Commission No. 5 is an action brought by the Commission pur-
suant to the provisions of Article V, Section l-a of the
Texas Constitution. WNotice of a preliminary investigation
has been served on the Judge whe is the subject of the pro-
ceeding (hereinafter styled "Judge"). Notice of formal pro-
ceedinygs have been served on the Judgce and an answer thereto
has been filed. Additicnally, first amended notice of formal
proceedings has been served on counsel representing the Judge.
Pursuant to Rule Six, Rules for the Removal or Retirement of
Judges, adopted and promulgated by the Supreme Court of Texas,
the Commission has requested of the Supreme Court of Texas and
accordingly, the Supreme Court of Texas has appointed a Master.
The Master appointed is the Honorable James R. Meyers, Judge,
126th District Court, Travis County, Texas. The Master has
set a hearing for Monday, Wovember 3, 1975.

Counscl for the Commission has served notice of intention
to take oral depositions as per notices of the folleowing three

witnesses:

<3
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'(1) Q0. P. Carrillo;

{2} Ramiro Carrille; and

(3) Clinton Manges.
The Master has ordered the taking of the depositions of these
three persons pursuant to Section 9, Article 5966a, Texas Re-
vised Civil Statutes. Counsel for the Judge has advised the
Master and counsel for the Commission that the Judge "declines
to stipulate as to the manner of taking the deposition of any
individual in connection with the ... proceedings, and that he
further declines to appear for the taking ... his own deposi-
tion ...." <Consequently pursuant to Section 9 of Article 5966a,
Texas Revised Civil Statutes, counsel for the Commission files
this Application.

II.
NAMES AND RESIDENCES OF PERSONS
WHOSE TESTIMONY IS DESIRED AND DIRECTIONS ASKING

THAT AN ORDER BE MADE REQUIRING SUCH PERSONS
TQ APPEAR AND TESTIFY BEFYORE A DESIGNATED OFFICER

It is hereby respectfully requested that this Court issue
an Order requiring the persons hereinafter designated to appear

and testify:

(1) (a) Person Requested to Testify: 0. P. Carrillo

(b) Address: Benavides, Texas

{c) Time and Date to Testify: 9:00 o'clock A.M.,
Tuesday, Octoker 21, 1975.

{d} Place Requested to Testify: County Court House
Annex in the City of San Diego, Duval County,
Texas.

{e} Directions: That a subpoena duces tecum be issued,

compelling 0. P. Carrillo then to produce all
books of account, records, papers and cancelled
checks pertaining to his business relationship
with Benavides Implement and Hardware Company.

{2) (a} Person Requested to Testify: (Clinton Manges
(b) Address: Freer, Texas
(c) Time and Date to Testify: 9:00 o'clock A.NM.,
Wednesday, Octecber 22, 1975.
{a) Place Requested to Testify: County Court House
Annex in the City of San Diego, Duval County,
Texas.
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(e} Directions: That a subpeena duces tecum be issued,
compelling Clinton Manges to then produce a can-
celled check, dated on or about January 27, 1971,
in the sum of $6,915.55, payable to Riata Cadillac
Co., San Antonio, Texas, drawn on the First State
Bank and Trust Co. of Rio Grande City, Texas.

{3) {a} Person Requested to Testify: Ramiro Carrillo

(b) Address: Benavides, Texas.

{c} Time and Date to Testify: 1:30 o'clock P.M.,
Wednesday, October 22, 1975.

{d) Place Requested to Testify: County Court House
Annex in the City of San Diego, Duval County,
Texas,

(e) Directions: That a subpoena duces tecum be issued,

compelling Ramiro Carrillo then to produce all

books of account, records, papers and cancelled

checks pertaining to nhis business relationship

with Benavides Implement and Hardware Company.
Officer Designated to Take Depositions: Walter Hickman of Austin,
Travis County, Texas, or his designated employee.

WHEREFOQRE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, c¢ounsel for the Commission
prays that this Court issue its order requiring such perscons to
appear and testify in accordance with the above directions and
the Court issue its Order directing the District Clerk of Duval
County, Texas, to issue subpoenas duces tecunt as aforesaid.

Respectfully submitted,

JOHN L. HILL
Attorney General of Texas

JOUN W. ODAM
Executive Assistant Attorney General
Examiner

MAX P, FLUSCHE
Assistant Attorney General
Examiner

P.0. Box 12548
Capitoal Station
Austin, Texas 78711
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CERTIFICATE QF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the
foregoing application for Order Compelling Appearance for
Taking of Deposition has beon scrved on Arthur Mitchell,
Attorncy of rceceord for O. P. Carrille, by the delivery of
such copy by hand to the office of Mr. Arthur Mitchell,
315 Westgate Building, Austin, Texas 78701, on this the

day of Octoper, 1975.

JOHN W, 0ODAM, Examiner

Y

‘e
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IN THE MATTER OF PROCEEDING § IN THE DISTRICT COURT
OF BTATE JUDICIAL § OF DUVAL COUNTY, TEXAB
QUALIFICATIONS COMMISSION 5 229TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
NO. 9 §

' ORDER

On this [ZE{_ day of October, 1975, came on to ba
heard the Application For Order Compelling Appearance For
Taking Of Deposition in the above entitled and numbered
cause and the oourt having considerad such petition is of
the view and 80 finds that the reliaf sought in such peti-
tion should be granted, it is, accordingly,

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the persons named
below residing at the addresses shown are ordered to appear
and testify at the times designated below in & deposition
to be taken before Walter Hickman or his designated employee,
a duly qualified and serving Notary Public in and for Travis
County, Texas, at the Courthouse Annex in San Diego, Texas,
with directione as indicated for each such person.

Persona Ordered to appear and testify, their addresses,
the time for the appearance of each and the directions for
each arae as follows:

(1) (a) Person Reqguested to Testify: O. P.
Carrillo

{b) Addresst: Benavides, Texas

(e) Time and Date to Testify: 9:00 o'clock
A.M., Tuesday, October 21, 1975

(d) Directions: That a subpoena duces tecum bhe
ispued, compelling O. P. Carrille then
to produce all books of account, records,
papers and cancelled checks pertaining to
his business relationship with Benavides
Implement and Hardware Company.

(2) (a) Person Requested to Testify: Clinton Manges
{b) Addreos: Freer, Texas

{o) Time and Date to Testify: 9100 o'clock
A.M., Wednesday, October 22, 1975.
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(3} (a)
{b)
()

(@)
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Directions: That a subpocna duces tecum
be issued, compelling Clinton Manges to
then produce a cancelled check, dated on
or about January 27, 1971, in the sum of
$6,915.55, payable to Riata Cadillac
Co,, Ban Antonio, Texas, drawn on the
First State Bank and Trust Co. of Rio
Grande City, Texas.

Ferson Requested to'Testifyz Ramire Carrillo
Address: Benhavides, Texas.

Time and Date to Testify: 1:30 o'elock P.M.,
Wednesday, October 22, 1975.

Directipons: That a subptena duces tecum be
imsued, compelling Ramirc Carrille then to
produce all books of account, records,
papers and cancelled checks pertaining to
his business relationship with Benavides
Implement and Hardware Company.

The Diatrict Clerk of Duval County, Texas is hereby

Orderad to issua the subpoenas duces tecum necassary to

compel the attendance of the above-named witnesses at the

times and places designated in this Order and under the

conditions apecified herein.

Done and entered this /7‘4 day of October, 1975.

/o) Daarlll Hlester

Judge, 2<2%th Judicial Dietrict
Duval County, Texas

-2

Court





